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INDEPENDENT AUDITORÓS REPORT

TotheCityCouncil
CityofYukon, Oklahoma

ReportontheFinancialStatements

Wehaveauditedtheaccompanying financialstatementsofthegovernmental activities, thebusiness-typeactivities,  
eachmajor fund, andtheaggregate remaining fundinformationofCityofYukon, Oklahoma, asofandfortheyear
endedJune30, 2021, andtherelatednotestothefinancialstatements, whichcollectively comprise theCityÓsbasic
financialstatements aslistedinthetableofcontents.  

ManagementÓs Responsibility fortheFinancialStatements

Management isresponsible forthepreparation andfairpresentation ofthesefinancialstatements inaccordance
withaccounting principlesgenerallyaccepted intheUnitedStatesofAmerica; thisincludes thedesign,  
implementation, andmaintenance ofinternalcontrolrelevant tothepreparation andfairpresentation offinancial
statements thatarefreefrommaterial misstatement, whetherduetofraudorerror.  

AuditorÓsResponsibility

Ourresponsibility istoexpressopinionsonthesefinancialstatements basedonouraudit. Weconductedouraudit
inaccordancewithauditingstandards generallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmericaandthestandards
applicabletofinancialauditscontained inGovernment AuditingStandards, issuedbytheComptroller Generalof
theUnitedStates. Thosestandards requirethatweplanandperformtheaudittoobtainreasonable assurance
aboutwhether thefinancialstatements arefreefrommaterialmisstatement.  

Anauditinvolvesperforming procedures toobtainauditevidenceabouttheamountsanddisclosures inthefinancial
statements. Theprocedures selecteddependontheauditorÓsjudgment, including theassessmentoftherisksof
materialmisstatement ofthefinancialstatements, whetherduetofraudorerror. Inmaking thoseriskassessments,  
theauditorconsiders internalcontrolrelevant totheentityÓspreparation andfairpresentation ofthefinancial
statements inordertodesignauditprocedures thatareappropriate inthecircumstances, butnotforthepurposeof
expressinganopinionontheeffectivenessoftheentityÓsinternalcontrol. Accordingly, weexpressnosuchopinion.  
Anauditalsoincludesevaluating theappropriateness ofaccounting policiesusedandthereasonableness of
significantaccounting estimatesmadebymanagement, aswellasevaluating theoverallpresentation ofthe
financial statements.  

Webelievethattheauditevidencewehaveobtainedissufficientandappropriate toprovideabasisforouraudit
opinions.  

Opinions

Inouropinion, thefinancial statements referredtoabovepresent fairly, inallmaterial respects, therespective
financial positionofthegovernmental activities, thebusiness-typeactivities, eachmajorfund, andtheaggregate
remaining fundinformationoftheCityofYukon, Oklahoma, asofJune30, 2021, andtherespective changesin
financialposition, and, whereapplicable, cashflowsthereof fortheyearthenendedinaccordancewithaccounting
principlesgenerally accepted intheUnitedStatesofAmerica.  
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OtherMatters

RequiredSupplementary Information

Accounting principlesgenerallyaccepted intheUnitedStatesofAmericarequirethatthemanagementÓs discussion
andanalysis, budgetarycomparison information, andthepensionplanschedules, onpages7-15and66-72, be
presented tosupplement thebasicfinancialstatements. Suchinformation, althoughnotapartofthebasicfinancial
statements, isrequiredbytheGovernmental Accounting StandardsBoard, whoconsiders ittobeanessentialpart
offinancial reporting forplacingthebasicfinancial statements inanappropriate operational, economic, orhistorical
context. Wehaveappliedcertainlimitedprocedures totherequiredsupplementary information inaccordancewith
auditingstandardsgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmerica, whichconsistedofinquiriesofmanagement
aboutthemethodsofpreparing theinformation andcomparing theinformation forconsistency withmanagementÓs
responses toourinquiries, thebasicfinancialstatements, andotherknowledgeweobtainedduringourauditofthe
basicfinancialstatements. Wedonotexpressanopinionorprovideanyassuranceontheinformation becausethe
limitedprocedures donotprovideuswithsufficientevidencetoexpressanopinionorprovideanyassurance.  

OtherInformation

Ourauditwasconductedforthepurposeofformingopinionsonthefinancialstatements thatcollectively comprise
theCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs basicfinancialstatements. Thenonmajorgovernmental combining statements and
thegeneral fundaccountsandtheenterprise fundcombining schedulesarepresentedforpurposesofadditional
analysisandarenotarequiredpartofthebasicfinancialstatements.  Thescheduleofexpenditures offederal
awards ispresentedforpurposesofadditionalanalysisasrequiredbyTitle2U.S. CodeofFederalRegulations
Part200, UniformAdministrative Requirements, CostPrinciples, andAuditRequirements forFederalAwards, and
isalsonotarequiredpartofthebasicfinancialstatements.  

Thecombining statements andschedules andthescheduleofexpenditures offederalawardsaretheresponsibility
ofmanagement andwerederivedfromandrelatedirectlytotheunderlying accounting andotherrecordsusedto
preparethebasicfinancialstatements. Suchinformation hasbeensubjected totheauditingprocedures applied in
theauditofthebasicfinancialstatements andcertainadditionalprocedures, includingcomparingandreconciling
suchinformation directly totheunderlying accounting andotherrecordsusedtoprepare thebasicfinancial
statements ortothebasicfinancialstatements themselves, andotheradditionalprocedures inaccordancewith
auditingstandards generallyaccepted intheUnitedStatesofAmerica. Inouropinion, thenonmajorgovernmental
combining statements, scheduleofexpenditures offederalandstateawardsandthescheduleofdebtservice
coverage requirements arefairlystatedinallmaterial respects inrelationtothebasicfinancialstatements asa
whole.  

OtherReportingRequiredbyGovernment AuditingStandards

Inaccordance withGovernmentAuditing Standards, wehavealsoissuedourreportdatedMarch11, 2022, onour
consideration oftheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs internalcontroloverfinancial reporting andonourtestsofits
compliancewithcertainprovisionsoflaws, regulations, contracts, andgrantagreements andothermatters. The
purposeofthatreportistodescribe thescopeofourtestingofinternalcontroloverfinancial reportingand
compliance andtheresultsofthattesting, andnottoprovideanopiniononinternalcontroloverfinancial reporting
oroncompliance. Thatreport isanintegralpartofanauditperformed inaccordancewithGovernment Auditing
Standards inconsidering CityofYukon, OklahomaÓs internalcontroloverfinancial reportingandcompliance.  

OklahomaCity, Oklahoma
March11, 2022
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OurdiscussionandanalysisoftheCityofYukonÓsfinancialperformanceprovidesanoverviewofthe
CityÓsfinancialactivitiesforthefiscalyearendedJune30, 2021.  Pleasereaditinconjunctionwiththe
CityÓsfinancialstatements, whichfollowthissection.  

FINANCIALHIGHLIGHTS

ForthefiscalyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityÓstotalnetpositionincreasedby $2.6millionor
4.3 % fromtheprioryear.  
Duringtheyear, theCityÓsexpensesforgovernmentalactivitieswere $37.7millionandwere
fundedbyprogramrevenuesof $6.1millionandfurtherfundedwithtaxesandothergeneral
revenuesthattotaled $31.1million.  
IntheCityÓsbusiness-typeactivities, suchasutilities, revenuesexcludingtransfersexceeded
expensesby $3.2million.  
AtJune30, 2021, theGeneralFundreportedanunassignedfundbalanceof $9.3million.  
Forbudgetaryreportingpurposes, theGeneralFundreportedrevenuesandtransfersover
estimatesby $4,461,744orapositive17.3%, whileexpendituresandtransferswereunderthe
finalappropriationsbyapproximately $1,090,480or4.1%.  

OVERVIEWOFTHEFINANCIALSTATEMENTS

ThefinancialstatementspresentedhereinincludealloftheactivitiesoftheCityofYukon (theÐCityÑ)  
anditscomponentunitsusingtheintegratedapproachasprescribedbyGASBStatementsNo. 14, 34, and
39and61.  Includedinthisreportaregovernmental-widestatementsforeachoftwocategoriesof
activitiesÎgovernmentalandbusiness-type. Thegovernment-widefinancialstatementspresentthe
completefinancialpictureoftheCityfromtheeconomicresourcesmeasurement focususingtheaccrual
basisofaccounting.  Theypresentgovernmentalactivitiesandbusinesstypeactivitiesseparatelyand
combined.  ThesestatementsincludeallassetsoftheCity (includinginfrastructurecapitalassets) and
deferredoutflows, aswellasallliabilities (includingalllong-termdebt) anddeferredinflows.  

AbouttheCity

TheCityofYukonisamunicipalitywithapopulationofapproximately23,630locatedincentral
Oklahoma. TheCityisaCouncil-Managerformofgovernmentthatprovidesforthreebranchesof
government:  

LegislativeÎtheCityCouncilisthegoverningbodyelectedbythecitizens
ExecutiveÎtheCityManageristheChiefExecutiveOfficerandisappointedbytheCityCouncil
JudicialÎtheMunicipalJudgeisapracticingattorneyappointedbytheCityManager

TheCityprovidestypicalmunicipalservicessuchaspublicsafety, streetmaintenance, culture, parksand
recreation, andcertainutilityservicesincludingwater, wastewater, andsanitation.   

TheCityÓsFinancialReportingEntity

ThisannualreportincludesallactivitiesforwhichtheCityofYukonCityCouncilisfiscallyresponsible.  
Theseactivities, definedastheCityÓsfinancialreportingentity, areoperatedwithinseparatelegalentities
thatmakeuptheprimarygovernment.  

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)  

8



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

TheCityÓsfinancialreportingentityincludestheprimarygovernment (CityofYukon), twoactive
blendedcomponentunitsandoneinactiveblendedcomponentunitasfollows:  

TheCityofYukonÎthatoperatesthepublicsafety, streets, culture, parksandrecreation, and
administrativeactivities
TheYukonMunicipalAuthorityÎthatoperatesthe water, sewer, andsanitationservicesofthe
City (blendedcomponentunit)  
TheYukonEconomicDevelopmentAuthorityÎthatpromoteseconomicandcommunity
development intheYukonarea (blendedcomponentunit)    
TheYukonEducationalFacilitiesAuthorityÎthatpromotesgrowthanddevelopmentof
commerce, education, andindustry (inactiveblendedcomponentunit)  

UsingThisAnnualReport

Thisannualreportispresentedinaformatthatsubstantiallymeetsthepresentationrequirementsofthe
GovernmentalAccountingStandardsBoard (GASB) inaccordancewithgenerallyacceptedaccounting
principles.  Thepresentation includesfinancialstatements thatcommunicate theCityÓsfinancialcondition
andchangesthereinontheaccrualbasisofaccountingattwodistinctlevels:  

TheCityasaWhole (agovernment-widepresentation)  
TheCityÓsFunds (apresentationoftheCityÓsmajorandaggregatenon-majorfunds)  

ReportingtheCityasaWhole

TheStatementofNetPositionandtheStatementofActivities

OneofthemostfrequentlyaskedquestionsabouttheCityÓsfinancesis, ÐHastheCityÓsoverallfinancial
conditionimproved, declinedorremainedsteadyoverthepastyear?Ñ TheStatementofNetPositionand
theStatementofActivitiesreportinformationabouttheCityasawholeandaboutitsactivitiesinaway
thathelpsanswerthisquestion.  Thesestatements includeallassets, deferredoutflows, liabilitiesand
deferredinflowsusingtheaccrualbasisofaccounting.  AllofthecurrentyearÓsrevenuesandexpenses
aretakenintoaccountregardlessofwhencashisreceivedorpaid.  

Thesetwogovernment-widestatementsreporttheCityÓsnetpositionandchangesinitfromtheprior
year.  YoucanthinkoftheCityÓsnetpositionÎthedifferencebetweenassets, deferredoutflows,  
liabilitiesanddeferredinflowsÎasonewaytomeasuretheCityÓsfinancialcondition, orposition.  

Overtime, increasesordecreasesintheCityÓsnetpositionareoneindicatorofwhetheritsfinancial
healthisimproving, deteriorating, orremainingsteady.  However, youmustconsiderothernonfinancial
factors, suchaschangesintheCityÓstaxbase, theconditionoftheCityÓsroads, andthequalityof
servicestoassesstheoverallhealthandperformanceoftheCity.  

Asmentionedabove, intheStatementofNetPositionandtheStatementofActivities, wedividetheCity
intotwokindsofactivities:  

Unaudited.  Seeaccompanying auditorÓsreport.)  
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GovernmentalactivitiesÎMostoftheCityÓsbasicservicesarereportedhere, includingthepolice,  
fire, generaladministration, streets, andparks.  Salestaxes, franchisefees, fines, andstateandfederal
grantsfinancemostoftheseactivities.  

Business-typeactivitiesÎTheCitychargesafeetocustomerstohelpcoverallormostofthecostof
certainservicesitprovides.  TheCityÓswater, wastewater, andsanitationarereportedhere.  

ReportingtheCityÓsMostSignificantFunds - FundFinancialStatements

ThefundfinancialstatementsprovidedetailedinformationaboutthemostsignificantfundsÎnottheCity
asawhole.  SomefundsarerequiredtobeestablishedbyStatelawandbybondcovenants.  However,  
managementestablishesmanyotherfundstohelpitcontrolandmanagemoneyforparticularpurposesor
toshowthatitismeetinglegalresponsibilities forusingcertaintaxes, grantsandothermoney.  

Governmental funds Î MostoftheCityÓsbasicservicesarereportedingovernmentalfunds, whichfocus
onhowmoneyflowsintoandoutofthosefundsandthebalancesleftatyear-endthatareavailablefor
spending.  Thesefundsarereportedusinganaccountingmethodcalledmodifiedaccrualaccounting,  
whichmeasurescashandallotherfinancialassetsthatcanreadilybeconvertedtocash.  The
governmental fundstatementsprovideadetailedshort-termviewoftheCityÓsgeneralgovernment
operationsandthebasicserviceitprovides.  Governmental fundinformationhelpsdeterminewhether
therearemoreorfewerfinancialresourcesthatcanbespentinthenearfuturetofinancetheCityÓs
programs.  ThedifferencesofresultsintheGovernmentalFundfinancialstatementstothoseinthe
Government-WidefinancialstatementsareexplainedinareconciliationfollowingtheGovernmental
Fundfinancialstatement.  

ProprietaryfundsÎWhentheCitychargescustomersfortheservicesitprovidesÎwhethertooutside
customersortootherunitsoftheCityÎtheseservicesaregenerallyreportedinproprietaryfunds.   
ProprietaryfundsarereportedinthesamewaythatallactivitiesarereportedintheStatementofNet
Position, theStatementofRevenues, ExpensesandChangesinFundNetPositionandStatementofCash
Flows.  Infact, theCityÓsenterprisefundsareessentiallythesameasthebusiness-typeactivitieswe
reportinthegovernment-widestatementsbutprovidemoredetailandadditionalinformation, suchas
cashflows.      

AFINANCIALANALYSISOFTHECITYASAWHOLE

NetPosition

Asnotedearlier, netpositionmayserveovertimeasausefulindicatorofagovernmentÓs financial
position.  Inthecaseoftheprimarygovernment, assetsanddeferredoutflowsexceededliabilitiesand
deferredinflowsby $64.1millionatthecloseofthemostrecentfiscalyear.  

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)  
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TABLE1
NETPOSITION (InThousands) 

Governmental% Inc.% Inc.% Inc.Business-Type
ActivitiesActivities( Dec.)(Dec.)(Dec.)Total

202120202021202020212020
Currentassets37,231$ 38,492$ -3%4,345$   4,415$             -2%41,576$ 42,907$ - 3% 
Capitalassets, net74,757 71,628 4%16,309 17,024             -4%91,066 88,652 3% 
Othernon-currentassets946 1,014     - 7%916 916 0%1,862 1,930     - 4% 

111,134112,934 2%21,570 22,355             -4%134,504133,4891% Totalassets

6,2617,855 25%369 376                  -2%8,224 6,637 24% Deferredoutfowofresources

Currentliabilities5,371 4,854 11%3,592 3,525 2%8,963 8,379 7% 
Non-currentliabilities65,806 62,234 6%2,359 5,271               -55%68,165 67,505 1% 

67,08871,177 6%5,951 8,796               -32%77,128 75,884 2% Totalliabilities

2,5081,278     - 49%189 234                  -19%1,467 2,742     - 46% Deferredinflowofresources

Netposition
Netinvestment incapitalassets36,638 36,393 1%12,572 10,387 21%49,210 46,780 5% 
Restricted18,061 18,321   -1%1,126 1,119 1%19,187 19,440   - 1% 

Unrestricted (deficit)(6,365)    (6,915)    - 8%2,101 2,194               -4%(4,264)    (4,721)    - 10% 
47,79948,334$ 1%15,799$ 13,700$           15%64,133$ 61,499$ 4.28% Totalnetposition

ThelargestportionoftheCityÓsnetpositionreflectsitsnetinvestmentincapitalassets (e.g., land,  
buildings, machinery, andequipment). For2021, thisnetinvestmentincapitalassetsamountedto $49.2
million.  TheCityusesthesecapitalassetstoprovideservicestocitizens; consequently, theseassetsare
notavailableforfuturespending.  AlthoughtheCityÓsinvestmentinitscapitalassetsisreportednetof
relateddebt, itshouldbenotedthattheresourcesneededtorepaythisdebtmustbeprovidedfromother
sources, sincethecapitalassetsthemselvescannotbeusedtoliquidatetheseliabilities.  

Explanationsforthechangesinexcessof20% and $300,000areexplainedbelow:  

GovernmentalActivities:  

Deferredoutflowofresources (25% increaseof1.6million) - Increasedduetodifferencesin
actualinvestmentearningsversusprojectedinvestmentearningsindefinedbenefitretirement
plans

Deferredinflowofresources (49% decreaseof $1.2million) - Decreasedduetodifferencesin
actualinvestmentearningsversusprojectedinvestmentearningsindefinedbenefitretirement
plans

Business-typeActivities:  

Non-currentliabilities (55% decreaseof $2.9million) ÎMainlyduetotheneteffectofregular
debtpayoff

Netinvestmentincapitalassets (21% increaseof $2.2million) ÎMainlyduetotheneteffectof
regulardebtpayoffandthepurchaseofadditionalcapitalassets

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)   
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ChangesinNetPosition

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, netpositionoftheprimarygovernmentchangedasfollows:  

TABLE 2
CHANGES INNET POSITION ( In Thousands) 

GovernmentalBusiness- Type% Inc.% Inc.% Inc. 
ActivitiesActivitiesTotal( Dec.)(Dec.)(Dec.) 

202120202021202020212020
Revenues
Charges forservices1,763$        1,696$        4%11,798$           11,937$         -1%13,561$      13,633$         - 1% 
Operating grantsandcontributions4,327 1,874 131%-                    -                  -         4,327 1,874 131% 
Capitalgrantsandcontributions27 2,074          - 99%-                    937                 -100%27 3,011              - 99% 
Taxes29,524 27,566 7%-                    -                  -         29,524 27,566 7% 
Intergovernmental revenue490 404 21%-                    -                  -         490 404 21% 
Investment income275 179 54%-                    15                    -100%275 194 42% 
Miscellaneous776 541 43%12 19                    -37%788 560 41% 

Totalrevenues 34,33437,182 8%11,810 12,908            -9%48,992 47,242 4% 

Expenses
General government8,690 8,053 8%-                    -                  8,690 8,053 8% 
Publicsafety19,533 16,040 22%-                    -                  19,533 16,040 22% 
Streets3,392 3,283 3%-                    -                  3,392 3,283 3% 
Culture, parksandrecreation3,913 3,597 9%-                    -                  3,913 3,597 9% 
Fleetmaintenance732 898              - 18%-                    -                  732 898                 -18% 
Economic development159 212              - 25%-                    -                  159 212                 -25% 
Interestonlong-termdebt1,326 1,179 12%-                    -                  1,326 1,179 12% 
Waterandwastewater-               -               6,341 6,184 3%6,341 6,184 3% 
Stormwater-               -               188 173 9%188 173 9% 
Sanitation-               -               2,085 1,924 8%2,085 1,924 8% 

33,26237,745 13%8,614 8,281              -         46,359 41,543 12% Totalexpenses

Excess (deficiency) before
transfers (563)            1,072 153%3,196 4,627              -31%2,633 5,699              - 54% 

Transfers1,098 1,565          -30%(1,098)              (1,565)             - 30%-               -                  -          

2,637535$        - 80%2,098$             3,062$            -31%2,633$         5,699$            - 54% Increase innetposition

Explanationsforthechangesinexcessof20% and $300,000areexplainedbelow:  

GovernmentalActivities:  

OperatinggrantsandcontributionsÎ (131% increaseof $2.4million) - Resultingprimarilyfrom
anincreaseinoperatinggrantrevenueduetoCARESmoney.  

CapitalgrantsandcontributionsÎ (99% decreaseof $2.0million) - Resultingprimarilyfroma
decreaseinstreetcapitalgrantsaswellasreimbursementsofsharesofcapitalprojects.  

PublicSafetyÎ (22% increaseof $3.5million) - Resultingprimarilyfromincreaseinfireand
policepensionexpenses

Business-typeActivities:  

CapitalgrantsandcontributionsÎ (100% decreaseof $937,000) Resultingfromadecreasein
capitalcontributedforstormwaterandsewer

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)   

12



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

GovernmentalActivities

Toaidintheunderstandingofthestatementofactivitiessomeadditionalexplanationisgiven.  Of
particularinterestistheformatthatissignificantlydifferentthanatypicalstatementofrevenues,  
expenses, andchangesinfundbalance.  Youwillnoticethatexpensesarelistedinthefirstcolumnwith
revenuesfromthatparticularprogramreportedtotheright.  Theresultisanet (expense)/revenue.  The
reasonforthiskindofformatistohighlighttherelativefinancialburdenofeachofthefunctionsonthe
CityÓstaxpayers.  Italsoidentifieshowmucheachfunctiondrawsfromthegeneralrevenuesorifitis
self-financingthroughfeesandgrantsorcontributions.  Allothergovernmental revenuesarereportedas
general.  Itisimportanttonotealltaxesareclassifiedasgeneralrevenueevenifrestrictedforaspecific
purpose.  

TABLE 3
Net Revenue ( Expense) ofGovernmental Activities

InThousands) 

Net Revenue
Total Expense% Inc.% Inc.(Expense) 
ofServices( Dec.)(Dec.)ofServices

2020202120202021
General government8, 690$             8,053$             8%(8,211)$          (7,537)$          9% 
Public safety19,533 16,040 22%(14,305)          (13,277)          8% 
Streets3,392 3,283 3%(3,392)             (1,226)             177% 
Culture, parks and recreation3, 913 3,597 9%(3,502)             (3,295)             6% 
Fleet maintenance732 898                  -18%(732)                (898)                - 18% 
Economic development159 212                  -25%(159)                (205)                - 22% 
Interest onlong-term debt1,326 1,179 12%(1,326)             (1,179)             12% 

33,26237,745$          13%(31,627)$        (27,617)$        15% Total

ExplanationsforsignificantchangesareshownafterTable2.  

Business-typeActivities

TheCityÓsbusiness-typeactivitiesincludeutilityservicesforwater, wastewater, sanitation, and
stormwater.    

TABLE 4
Net Revenue ( Expense) ofBusiness- Type Activities

InThousands) 

Net Revenue
Total Expense% Inc.% Inc.(Expense) 
ofServicesDec. Dec.ofServices

2021202020212020
Water and Wastewater6, 341$             6,184$             3%2,895$           3,219$         - 10% 
Stormwater188 173 9%74 1,021           - 93% 
Sanitation2, 085 1,924 8%216 353               - 39% 

8,2818,614$             4%3,185$           4,593$         - 31% Total

ExplanationsforsignificantchangesareshownafterTable2.  

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)  
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

AFINANCIALANALYSISOFTHECITYÓSFUNDS

AstheCitycompletedits2021fiscalyear, thegovernmental fundsreportedacombinedfundbalanceof
35.0millionora5.5% decreaseof $2.0millionfromtheprioryear.  Thelargestdecreasewas $1.9

millionintheGeneralFundandrelatedtodecreasedcapitalcontributions, proceedsfromlong-termdebt,  
andoperationalcosts.   

GeneralFundBudgetaryHighlights

Actualrevenuesandtransfersinwereoverfinalestimatesby $4.5millionor17.3%, andexpenditures
wereunderfinalappropriationsby $1.1millionor4.1%.    

CAPITALASSETANDDEBTADMINISTRATION

CapitalAssets

AttheendofJune30, 2021, theCityhad $91.1millioninvestedincapitalassets, netofdepreciation,  
includingpoliceandfireequipment, buildings, parkfacilities, streets, waterlines, andsewerlines.  (See
Table5).  Thisisanincreaseof $2.4million.  

TABLE 5
Primary Government Capital Assets

In Thousands) 

Net of accumulated depreciation) 

GovernmentalBusiness- Type
ActivitiesTotalActivities

202120202021202020212020

Land7,624$        7,624$      91$           91$           7,715$         7,715$          
Buildings13, 370 13,970 919 1,021 14,289 14,991

Machinery, furniture and equipment2, 966 2,759 1,089 675 4,055 3,434
Infrastructure37, 027 37,923 14,210 15,237 51,237 53,160
Construction in progress13, 770 9,353        -            -            13,770 9,353

71,62974,757$   16,309$   17,024$   91,066$       88,653$        Totals

ThisyearÓsmoresignificantcapitalassetadditionsincluded:  

TaylorParkImprovements                                        $ 539,882
GregoryRoadBridgeRehabilitation                $ 426,116
ConstructioninProgress    $4,310,170

SeeNote5tothefinancialstatementsformoredetailedinformationontheCityÓscapitalassetsand
changestherein.  

Unaudited.  Seeaccompanying auditorÓsreport.)  
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

Long- TermDebt

Atyear-end, theCityhad $51.5millioninlong-termdebtoutstandingwhichrepresentsa $4.7millionor
8% decreasefromtheprioryear.  TheCityÓschangesinlong-termdebtbytypeofdebtareasfollows:   

TABLE6
PrimaryGovernmentLong-TermDebt

InThousands) 
Total

GovernmentalBusiness-TypePercentage
ActivitiesTotalChangeActivities

2021202020212020202120202021- 2020

Accruedabsences2,626$             2,281$             246$             283$               2,872$            2,564$          12% 
Revenuebonds/notespayable1,940 2,885 1,275 1,895 3,215 4,780            - 33% 
Revenuebonds/notespayablefromdirectborrowings/directplacements39,743 40,260 2,449 4,758 42,192 45,018          - 6% 
Generalobligationbondspayable2,730 3,380               -                -                  2,730 3,380            - 19% 
Depositssubjecttorefund-                  -                  514 514 514 514 0% 

Totals$           48,80647,039$           4,484$          7,450$            51,523$          56,256$        - 8% 

SeeNote6tothefinancialstatementsformoredetailinformationontheCityÓslong-termdebtand
changestherein.  

EconomicFactorsandNextYearÓsBudgetandRates

TheCityÓsbudgetfornextfiscalyearincludesthefollowinghighlights:  

TheCityofYukonwillcontinuetooperateunderatightbudgetinordertocontinueimprovingitsoverall
financialposition.  Duringthisfiscalyear, theCityshouldseethecompletionoradvancementofseveral
majorprojects, mostnotably, phasetwooftheStateHighway4project, thenewEmergencyOperations
Center (EOC), andphaseIIoftheI-40 & FriscoRoadInterchange.  Theoverallbudgethasincreased
424,780fromthepreviousyearwithnotablefundsoutlinebelow:  

TheGeneralFundis $1.9millionmore
TheCapitalImprovementFundis $0.4millionless
TheGrantFundis $1.2millionless

ContactingtheCityÓsFinancialManagement

Thisreportisdesignedtoprovideourcitizens, taxpayers, customersandcreditorswithanunderstanding
oftheCityÓsfinancesandtodemonstratetheCityÓsaccountability fortheresourcesitreceives.  Ifyou
havequestionsaboutthisreportorneedadditionalfinancialinformation, contacttheCityÓsTreasurerÓs
OfficeatYukonCityHall, 500WestMainStreetinYukon, Oklahoma.   

Unaudited.  SeeaccompanyingauditorÓsreport.)  
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

StatementofNetPositionÎJune30, 2021

Governmental Business-type
ActivitiesActivitiesTotal

ASSETS
Cash andcash equivalents14, 834,057$       2,121,421$         16,955,478$        
Restricted cash andcash equivalents12, 062,871 522,648 12,585,519
Investments122, 805             -                        122,805
Restricted investments6, 058,218 66,121 6,124,339
Accounts receivable, netofallowance142, 875 1,635,180 1,778,055
Court fine receivable, netofallowance245, 556             -                        245,556
Duefrom other governments3, 764,218           -                        3,764,218
Restricted cash andcash equivalents945, 660 621,733 1,567,393
Restricted investments-                        294,369 294,369
Capital assets: 

Land andconstruction inprogress21,393,55391,005 21,484,558
Other capital assets, netofdepreciation53, 363,60716,218,31769,581,924

Total Capital Assets74,757,160 16,309,322 91,066,482
Total Assets112,933,420 21,570,794 134,504,214

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OFRESOURCES
Deferred amounts related topensions7,673,248 352,892 8,026,140
Deferred amounts related torefunding58,334               -                        58,334
Deferred amounts related toOPEB123,799 16,434 140,233

Total deferred outflows of resources7,855,381 369,326 8,224,707

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable952, 097 339,910 1,292,007
Accrued payroll liabilities985, 506 104,567 1,090,073
Accrued interest payable656,135 16,673 672,808
Refundable court bonds487,035             -                        487,035
Long-term liabilities: 
Due within oneyear2,289,8643,131,3695,421,233
Due inmore than oneyear45,039,7061,366,040 46,405,746

Total OPEB liability369,126 50,467 419,593
Netpension liability20,397,618 942,946 21,340,564

Total liabilities71,177,087 5,951,972 77,129,059

DEFERRED INFLOWS OFRESOURCES
Deferred amounts related topension1,275,243 185,035 1,460,278
Deferred amounts related toOPEB3,024 4,014 7,038

Total deferred inflows ofresources1,278,267 189,049 1,467,316

NET POSITION

Net investment incapital assets36,637,766 12,572,505 49,210,271
Restricted for: 
Debt service2,321,238 1,125,881 3,447,119
Public employees2, 362,083           -                        2,362,083
Stabilization reserve6,877,758           -                        6,877,758
Economic development1, 700,104           -                        1,700,104
Capital project4,202,768           -                        4,202,768
Other contracts/groups596,620             -                        596,620

Unrestricted ( deficit)(6,364,890)          2,100,713           (4,264,177)           
Total netposition48,333,447$       15,799,099$       64,132,546$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

StatementofActivitiesÎYearEndedJune30, 2021

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes inNet Position
Program RevenuePrimary Government

Indirect Operating Capital Grants
Expense Charges for Grants and and Governmental Business-type

Functions/ProgramsExpensesAllocationServicesContributionsContributionsActivitiesActivitiesTotal
Primary government

Governmental Activities
General Government8, 689,587$          -$                      451,930$             -$                      26,743$             (8,210,914)$       -$                      ( 8,210,914)$
Public Safety19,532,813         -                        1,009,142 4,219,060           -                        ( 14,304,611)       -                        ( 14,304,611)   
Transportation3, 391,843-                        -                        -                        -                        (3,391,843)        -                        ( 3,391,843)   
Culture, parks and recreation3,912,582-                        301,996 108,204             -                        (3,502,382)        -                        ( 3,502,382)
Fleet maintenance731, 727-                        -                        -                        -                        (731,727)           -                        ( 731,727)   
Economic development159, 461-                        -                        -                        -                        (159,461)           -                        ( 159,461)
Interest onlong-term debt1,326,466-                        -                        -                        -                        (1,326,466)        -                        ( 1,326,466)

Total governmental activities37,744,479         -                        1,763,068 4,327,264 26,743               (31,627,404)       -                        ( 31,627,404)

Business-typeactivities
Water and Wastewater 725,0265,615,887 9,235,682           -                        -                        -                       2,894,769 2,894,769
Stormwater167, 19620,539261,640             -                        -                        -                       73,905 73,905
Sanitation1,904,327 180,618 2,300,790           -                        -                        -                       215,845 215,845
Utility Billing926,183             (926,183)            -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -

Total business- type activities8,613,593           -                        11,798,112         -                        -                        -                       3,184,519 3,184,519
Total primary government46, 358,072         -                        13,561,180 4,327,264 26,743               (31,627,404)       3,184,519           (28,442,885)  

General revenues: 
Taxes: 
Sales anduse taxes27,327,398-                        27,327,398
Property taxes            - 760,673 760,673
Franchise andpublic service taxes         - 1,193,636 1,193,636
Hotel/motel taxes241,791-                        241,791

Intergovernmental revenue not restricted tospecific programs489, 740-                        489,740
Investment income 137274,605 274,742
Miscellaneous 12,054775,897 787,951

Transfers - Internal activity         ( 1,097,712)1,097,712          -                         
Total general revenues and transfers        ( 1,085,521)32,161,452 31,075,931

Change innetposition 2,098,998534,048 2,633,046
Netposition - beginning 13,700,10147,799,399 61,499,500
Netposition - ending$      15,799,09948,333,447$       64,132,546$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.   
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

GovernmentalFundsBalanceSheet - June30, 2021

Other Total
96 Sales Tax Governmental Governmental

General FundCapital ProjectsFundsFunds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents8, 578,451$         3,628,153$         1,446,035$         13,652,639$        
Investments122, 805             -                        -                        122,805
Restricted cash11,987,531         -                        2,202,418 14,189,949
Restricted investments5, 600,000 458,218             -                        6,058,218
Due from other funds7,902                 -                        29,418 37,320
Due from other governments2, 835,424 928,794             -                        3,764,218
Court fines receivable, net245,556             -                        -                        245,556
Other receivables71, 266               -                        71,609 142,875

Total assets29,448,935 5,015,165 3,749,480 38,213,580

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable134, 634812,397 8,854 955,885
Accrued payroll payable985, 306             -                        -                        985,306
Due toother funds29,418               -                        7,902 37,320
Accrued interest payable576, 052             -                        -                        576,052
Escrow liabilities483, 447             -                        -                        483,447

Total liabilities2, 208,857 812,397 16,756 3,038,010

Deferred Inflows of resources: 
Unavailable revenue201, 141             -                        -                        201,141

Fund balances: 
Restricted17, 756,022 4,202,768 2,706,888 24,665,678
Assigned-                        -                        1,025,836 1,025,836
Unassigned9, 282,915           -                        -                        9,282,915

Total fund balance27, 038,937 4,202,768 3,732,724 34,974,429
Total liabilities, deferred inflows and fund balance29, 448,935$       5,015,165$         3,749,480$         38,213,580$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  

20



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

GovernmentalFundsStatementofRevenues, ExpendituresandChangesinFundBalanceÎYear
EndedJune30, 2021

Other Total
96 Sales Tax Governmental Governmental

General FundCapital ProjectsFundsFunds
REVENUES
Taxes21,144,217$       6,843,724$         1,305,162$         29,293,103$        
Intergovernmental3, 840,726           -                        330,600 4,171,326
Licenses and permits449, 539             -                        -                        449,539
Charges for services159, 916 2,938 19,916 182,770
Fines and forfeitures867, 965             -                        -                        867,965
Investment income270, 021 911 839 271,771
Miscellaneous447, 145 185,122 852,414 1,484,681
Total revenues27, 179,529 7,032,695 2,508,931 36,721,155

EXPENDITURES
Current: 

General government6, 390,570 517,157 1,189,447 8,097,174
Insurance1, 148,389           -                        -                        1,148,389
Fire5,621,572           -                        -                        5,621,572
Police8,608,898           -                        312,034 8,920,932
Animal ctonrol364, 833             -                        -                        364,833
Fleet maintenance751, 059             -                        -                        751,059
Municipal court303,946             -                        -                        303,946
Transportation1, 074,197           -                        -                        1,074,197
Culture, parks, and recreation3, 201,816           -                        167,376 3,369,192
Economic development-                        -                        159,461 159,461

Capital outlay-                        7,276,432 43,654 7,320,086
Debt service: 

Principal944, 950 517,100 650,000 2,112,050
Interest50, 287 1,165,979 169,480 1,385,746

Total Expenditures28, 460,517 9,476,668 2,691,452 40,628,637
Excess ( deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures( 1,280,988)          (2,443,973)          ( 182,521)            (3,907,482)           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES) 
Transfers in6,331,547 7,068,719           -                        13,400,266
Transfers out(6,968,598)          (4,178,643)          ( 388,289)            (11,535,530)         
Total other financing sources and uses(637,051)            2,890,076           (388,289)            1,864,736

Net change in fund balance( 1,918,039)          446,103             (570,810)            (2,042,746)           
Fund balance - beginning28, 956,976 3,756,665 4,303,534 37,017,175
Fund balance - ending 4,202,76827,038,937$         3,732,724$         34,974,429$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

ReconciliationofGovernmentalFundsandGovernment-WideFinancialStatements:  

34,974,429FundBalance - NetPositionReconciliation: 

Amounts reportedforgovernmental activities intheStatementofNet
Positionaredifferentbecause: 

Capitalassetsusedingovernmental activitiesarenotcurrentfinancial
resourcesandthereforearenotreported inthefunds, netof
accumulated depreciationof $73,203,99574,757,160

Otherlong-termassetsarenotavailable topayforcurrentperiod
expenditures andthey, alongwithdeferredoutflows, areeither
deferredornotreportedinthefunds: 

Grants receivable andaccounts receivable, netofallowance for
doubtfulaccounts201,141
Pensionrelateddeferredoutflows7,673,248
Deferredoutflowrelatedtolong-termdebtrefunding58,334
DeferredoutflowrelatedtoOPEB123,799

Certainlong-termliabilitiesarenotdueandpayablefromcurrent
financial resources andtherefore they, alongwithdeferred inflows, are
notreported inthefunds: 

Netpensionliability(20,397,618) 
Pensionrelateddeferred inflows(1,275,243) 
Deferred inflowrelatedtoOPEB(3,024)                 
Accrued interestpayable(80,083) 
Generalobligation bonds(2,730,000) 
Revenuebondobligations(1,940,454) 

Notespayable(39,742,898) 
Unamortized bondpremium/discount(290,364) 
TotalOPEBliability(369,126) 
Accruedcompensated absences(2,625,854) 

69,454,664) 

NetPositionofGovernmental Activities intheStatementofNet
Position 48,333,447

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

2,042,746) Changes inFund Balance - Changes inNet Position Reconciliation: 

Amounts reported forGovernmental Activities intheStatement ofActivities
aredifferent because: 

Governmental funds report outlays forcapital assets asexpenditures while
governmental activities report depreciation and amorization expense to
allocate those expenditures over the lifeofthe assets: 

Capital asset purchases capitalized7, 148,835
Depreciation expense(4,020,001)           

3,128,834

IntheStatement ofActivities, thenetcostofpension benefits earned is
calculated and reported aspension expense. The fund financial statements
report pension contributions aspension expenditures.  This amount
represents thedifference between pension contributions and calculated
pension expense.(2,433,858)           

Revenues intheStatement ofActivities that donotprovide current financial
resources are not reported asrevenues inthe funds: 

Change inunavailable revenue71, 759

Debt proceeds provide current financial resources togovernmental funds,  
but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities intheStatement ofNet
Position.  Repayment ofdebt principal isanexpenditure inthe
governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities inthe
Statement ofNetPosition: 

Principal payment onnotes payable517, 100
Principal payment on revenue bonds payable944, 950
Principal payment ongeneral obligation bonds payable650, 000
Amortization ofdeferred amount onrefunding ( 19,445)               
Amortization ofbond premium/discount59, 057

2,151,662

Some expenses reported intheStatement ofActivities donot require the
useofcurrent financial resources and these arenot reported as
expenditures ingovernmental funds:  
Change inaccrued interest payable19, 188
Change intotal OPEB liability(15,832)               
Change inaccrued compensated absences( 344,959)             

341,603) 

Change innetposition ofgovernmental activities 534,048

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

ProprietaryFundsStatementofNetPosition - June30, 2021

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Yukon Municipal Stormwater
AuthoritySanitation FundFundTotals

ASSETS
Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents1, 648,402$         48,055$             424,964$            2,121,421$          
Restricted cash and cash equivalents522, 648             -                        -                        522,648
Restricted investments66, 121               -                        -                        66,121
Accounts receivable, net1,276,922 320,14638,1121,635,180
Total current assets3,514,093 368,201 463,076 4,345,370

Non-current assets: 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents621, 733 621,733
Restricted investments294, 369             -                        -                        294,369
Capital assets: 

Land and construction in progress75, 000 16,005               -                        91,005
Other capital assets, netof accumulated depreciation15, 135,805 787,556294,956 16,218,317

Total non-current assets16, 126,907 803,561 294,956 17,225,424
Total assets19, 641,000 1,171,762 758,032 21,570,794

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES: 
Deferred amounts related to pensions244, 475 108,417-                    352,892
Deferred amounts related toOPEB9,391 6,10493916, 434

Total deferred outflow of resources253, 866 114,521 939 369,326

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities: 
Accounts payable296, 330 43,56119 339,910
Accrued payroll liabilities55, 109 43,034 6,424 104,567
Accrued interest payable16, 673               -                        -                        16,673
Current portion of: 
Deposits subject to refund102, 707             -                        -                        102,707
Notes payable2, 367,140           -                        -                        2,367,140
Revenue bonds payable, net630,300             -                        -                        630,300
Accrued compensated absences15, 682 14,999 541 31,222
Total current liabilities3, 483,941 101,594 6,984 3,592,519

Non-current liabilities: 
Deposits subject torefund410, 828             -                        -                        410,828
Notes payable81, 480               -                        -                        81,480
Revenue bonds payable657, 897             -                        -                        657,897
Accrued compensated absences75, 994 134,972 4,869 215,835
Total OPEB liability28, 838 18,745 2,884 50,467
Net pension liability650, 230 292,716             -                        942,946

Total non-current liabilities1, 905,267 446,433 7,753 2,359,453
Total liabilities5, 389,208 548,027 14,737 5,951,972

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES: 
Deferred amounts related to pension118, 522 48,84317,670 185,035
Deferred amounts related toOPEB2,049 1,589376 4,014

Total deferred inflow of resources120, 571 50,43218,046 189,049

NET POSITION
Net Investment incapital assets11, 473,988 803,561294,956 12,572,505
Restricted for debt service1,125,881           -                        -                        1,125,881
Unrestricted ( deficit)1,785,218           (115,737)            431,232 2,100,713
Total net position14, 385,087$       687,824$            726,188$            15,799,099$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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ProprietaryFundsStatementofRevenues, Expenses, andChangesinNetPosition - YearEndedJune30,  
2021

ENTERPRISEFUNDS

YukonMunicipal Stormwater
AuthoritySanitationFundFundTotals

OPERATINGREVENUES
Watercharges6,276,085$         -$                      -$                      6,276,085$          
Sewercharges2,745,332           -                        -                        2,745,332
Sanitationcharges-                        2,273,707-                        2,273,707
Stormwatercharges-                        -                        261,640261,640
Penaltiesandinterest209,822             -                        -                        209,822
Miscellaneous16,398 27,182-                        43,580

Totaloperatingrevenues9,247,637 2,300,889 261,640 11,810,166

OPERATINGEXPENSES
Billing926,183             -                        -                        926,183
WaterPlant758,191             -                        -                        758,191
WaterSupplyandWastewaterTreatment3,457,094           -                        -                        3,457,094
Sanitation-                        1,651,600-                        1,651,600
Stormwater-                        -                        150,815150,815
Depreciationexpense1,189,115 230,92916,381 1,436,425
TotalOperatingExpenses6,330,583 1,882,529 167,196 8,380,308
Operatingincome2,917,054 418,360 94,444 3,429,858

NON-OPERATINGREVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Investmentincome137                    -                        -                        137
Interestexpenseandfiscalcharges(150,089)            -                        -                        (150,089)             

Totalnon-operatingrevenue (expenses)(149,952)            -                        -                        ( 149,952)             
Incomebeforetransfersandcapitalcontributions2,767,102 418,360 94,444 3,279,906

Capitalcontributions343,675 291,764 48,389 683,828
Transfersin3,056,804 10,320               -                        3,067,124
Transfersout(4,207,850)          (724,010)            -                        (4,931,860)           

Changeinnetposition1,959,731           (3,566)                142,833 2,098,998
Totalnetposition - beginning12,425,356 691,390 583,355 13,700,101
Totalnetposition - ending14,385,087$       687,824$            726,188$            15,799,099$        

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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ProprietaryFundsStatementofCashFlows - YearEndedJune30, 2021

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Yukon Municipal

AuthoritySanitation FundStormwater FundTotal

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers9, 447,127$             2,326,332$              261,932$                 12,035,391$        
Payments tosuppliers( 3,817,707)              (588,621)                 (30,093)                   (4,436,421)           
Payments toemployees( 1,379,161)              (1,027,032)               ( 136,516)                 (2,542,709)           
Receipts of customer meter deposits179, 392                 -                             -                             179,392
Refunds ofcustomer meter deposits( 115,873)                -                             -                             (115,873)             
Net cash provided by operating activities 710,6794,313,778 95,323 5,119,780

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transfers from other funds3,056,804 10,320                    -                             3,067,124
Transfers toother funds(4,207,850)              (724,010)                 -                             (4,931,860)           

713,690)( 1,151,046)                 -                             ( 1,864,736)           Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases ofcapital assets-                            (22,583)                   ( 15,686)                   (38,269)               
Principal paid on capital debt(2,929,514)              -                             -                             (2,929,514)           
Interest and fiscal agent fees paid on capital debt(131,623)                -                             -                             (131,623)             

22,583)( 3,061,137)                   (15,686)                   (3,099,406)           Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest and dividends                        -        137                     -                             137
Net cash provided by investing activities                        -        137                     -                             137

Net increase ( decrease) incash and cash equivalents                 ( 25,594)101,732 79,637 155,775
73,6492,691,051 345,327 3,110,027Balances - beginning ofyear

48,0552,792,783$                  424,964$                 3,265,802$          Balances - end of year

Reconciliation toStatement ofNet Position: 
Cash and cash equivalents1, 648,402$             48,055$                  424,964$                 2,121,421$          
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - current522, 648                 -                         -                         522,648
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - noncurrent621, 733                 -                         -                         621,733

Total cash and cash equivalents, end ofyear2,792,783$             48,055$                  424,964$                 3,265,802$          

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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ProprietaryFundsStatementofCashFlows - YearEndedJune30, 2021, (continued) 

Yukon Municipal Sanitation Stormwater
AuthorityFundFund Total

Reconciliation ofoperating income tonet cash provided
byoperating activities: 

Operating income 2,917,054$               418,360$      94,444$        3,429,858$    
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash

provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation expense1, 189,115 230,929 16,381 1,436,425

Change in assets and liabilities: 
Accounts receivable199, 490 25,443 292 225,225
Net pension liability34, 913 41,797         -               76,710
Accounts payable( 11,230)                    8,667           (5,388)          ( 7,951)           

Accrued payroll payable( 973)                         5,125 1,646 5,798
Total OPEB liability(                         (196)303)             ( 30)               (529)              

Pension deferred inflow of resources( 14,334)                    (18,206)        ( 12,845)        (45,385)         
Pension deferred outflow of resources( 16,478)                    (13,970)        482              (29,966)         
OPEB deferred outflow of resources1, 265 822              -               2,087
Deposits subject to refund63, 519                     -               -               63,519

Accrued compensated absences( 48,260)                    11,908 341              (36,011)         

710,6794,313,778$      95,323$        5,119,780$    Net cash provided byoperating activities

Noncash activities: 
Contributed capital assets343, 675$                  291,764$      48,389$        683,828$       

291,764343, 675$      48,389$        683,828$       Total noncash activites

Seeaccompanyingnotestothefinancialstatements.  
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FOOTNOTESTOTHEBASICFINANCIALSTATEMENTS
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FootnotestotheBasicFinancialStatements:  

1. FinancialReportingEntity

TheCityÓsfinancialreportingentityincludestheprimarygovernment (CityofYukon) andtwoactive
blendedcomponentunitsandoneinactiveblendedcomponentunitasnotedbelow.  Thisannualreport
includesallactivitiesforwhichtheCityofYukonCityCouncil/Managerisfiscallyresponsible.  

Indeterminingthefinancialreportingentity, theCitycomplieswiththeprovisionsofGovernmental
AccountingStandardsBoardStatementNo. 14, ÐTheFinancialReportingEntityÑ, asamendedby
Statement61andincludesallcomponentunitsforwhichtheCityisfinanciallyaccountable.  

TheCityofYukonÎthatprovidesthepublicsafety, healthandwelfare, streetsandhighways, parksand
recreation, andadministrativeactivities.  

TheCityofYukonhasapopulationofapproximately23,630locatedincentralOklahoma.  TheCityisa
Council/Managerformofgovernment thatprovidesforthreebranchesofgovernment:  

LegislativeÎtheCityCouncilisthegoverningbodyelectedbythecitizens
ExecutiveÎtheCityManageristheChiefExecutiveOfficerandisappointedbytheCityCouncil
JudicialÎtheMunicipalJudgeisapracticingattorneyappointedbytheCityManager

TheCityprovidestypicalmunicipalservicessuchaspublicsafety, streetmaintenance, culture, parksand
recreationandairport.   

BlendedComponentUnits:  

TheYukonMunicipalAuthority (YMA) Îthatoperatesthewater, sewerandsanitationservicesof
theCityÎCityCouncilservesasAuthorityTrusteesandCityManagementservesasmanagementof
thetrust.  

TheYukonEconomicDevelopmentAuthority (YEDA) Îthatpromoteseconomicandcommunity
developmentintheYukonarea.  CityCouncilappoints7trusteesÎtwoofwhichareCityCouncil
members; YEDAalmostexclusivelyprovidesservicestotheCity.  

TheYukonEducationalFacilitiesAuthority (YEFA) Îpromotesgrowthanddevelopmentof
commerce, education, andindustry.  CityCouncilservesasAuthorityTrustees.  Thiscomponentunit
isinactive.  

EachofthesecomponentunitsarePublicTrustsestablishedpursuanttoTitle60ofOklahomaStatelaw.   
PublicTrusts (Authorities) havenotaxingpower.  TheAuthoritiesaregenerallycreatedtofinanceCity
servicesthroughissuanceofrevenuebondsorothernon-generalobligationdebtandtoenabletheCity
Counciltodelegatecertainfunctionstothegoverningbody (Trustees) oftheAuthority.  TheAuthorities
generallyretaintitletoassetswhichareacquiredorconstructedwithAuthoritydebtorotherAuthority
generatedresources.  Inaddition, theCityhasleasedcertainexistingassetsatthecreationforthe
AuthoritiestotheTrusteesonalong-termbasis.  TheCity, asbeneficiaryofthePublicTrusts, receives
titletoanyresidualassetswhenaPublicTrustisdissolved.  
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2. BasisofPresentationandAccounting

Government-WideFinancialStatements:  

Thestatementsofnetpositionandactivitiesarereportedontheaccrualbasisofaccountingandeconomic
resourcesmeasurement focus.  Undertheaccrualbasisofaccounting, revenuesarerecognizedwhen
earnedandexpenses (includingdepreciationandamortization) arerecordedwhentheliabilityisincurred
oreconomicassetused.    

ProgramrevenuesintheStatementofActivities, arerevenuesthatarederiveddirectlyfromeachactivity
orfrompartiesoutsideoftheCityÓstaxpayers.  TheCityhasthefollowingprogramrevenuesineach
activity:  

PublicSafetyÎFire, Police, AmbulanceÎfinesandforfeitures, restrictedoperatinggrants, and
restrictedcapitalgrants
TransportationÎRestrictedcapitalgrants.  
Culture, parks, andrecreationÎcemeteryrevenues, poolfees, parkfees, andrestrictedoperating
andcapitalgrants
GeneralGovernmentÎlicenseandpermits, platandabatementfees, demolitionfees, and
restrictedoperatinggrants
WaterandwastewaterÎwaterandwastewaterservicecharges
SanitationÎsanitationservicecharges
StormwaterÎstormwaterfees

Allothergovernmental revenuesarereportedasgeneral.  Alltaxesareclassifiedasgeneralrevenueeven
ifrestrictedforaspecificpurpose.  

Thefundsofthefinancialreportingentityaredescribedbelow.   

GovernmentalFunds:  

TheCityÓsgovernmental fundsinclude:  

MajorFunds:  
GeneralFundÎaccountsforallactivitiesnotaccountedforinotherspecial-purposefunds. For
financialstatementreportingpurposestheGeneralFundcontainsthefollowingcombining
accounts:  

o PublicEmployeeSalesTaxAccount (PEST)  
o GeneralReserveAccount
o MunicipalCourtAccount
o EscrowAccount

1996SalesTaxCapitalProjectsFund (reportedasacapitalprojectfund) Îaccountsforone
pennysalestaxesrestrictedforcapitalimprovementsandequipment, aswellashotel/moteltaxes
restrictedforeconomicdevelopment, tourism, conventions, andparks/recreation.  
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AggregatedNon-MajorFunds (reportedasOtherGovernmentalFunds):  

SpecialRevenueFunds:  

SpecialRevenueFundsareusedtoaccountfortheproceedsofspecificrevenuesourcesthatare
restrictedorcommittedtoexpenditureforspecifiedpurposesotherthandebtserviceorcapital
projects.  

SpecialRevenueFundÎaccountsforrestrictedrevenuesforvariousprogramsand
projects.  
CDBGFundÎaccountsforCDGBgrantactivity.  
YukonEconomicDevelopmentAuthorityFundÎaccountsfortaxincrementsales, use,  
andhotel/moteltaxesgeneratedfromwithintheTIFdistrictequalto90% ofthenon- 
dedicatedtwocentssalesandusetax, aswellas90% ofthefivecentshotel/moteltaxto
beusedforconstructionofaninterchangeatFriscoRoadandInterstate40, aswellasthe
creationofanattractiveviablecommercialcorridorsouthofInterstate40onandeastof
FriscoRoad.  
Hotel/MotelTaxFundÎaccountsforhotel/moteltaxrevenuesreceivedotherthanthose
withintheTIFDistrictasnotedabove.  

CapitalProjectFund:  

CapitalProjectsFundÎaccountsforoilandgasreceiptstobeusedforcapitalprojects.  

DebtServiceFund:  

DebtServiceFundÎaccountsforpropertytaxesusedtopaygeneralobligationbondsdebt
service.   

Thegovernmental fundsarereportedonthemodifiedaccrualbasisofaccounting. Onthemodified
accrualbasisofaccountingrevenuesarerecordedwhenearnedandmeasurableandavailabletopay
currentfinancialobligations, whileexpendituresarerecordedwhenincurredandpayablefromcurrent
financialresources. TheCitydefinesrevenueavailabilityascollectedwithin60daysofperiodend.  

Thereconciliationofthegovernmental fundsfinancialstatementstothegovernmentalactivities
presentationinthegovernment-widefinancialstatementsistheresultoftheuseoftheaccrualbasisof
accountingandeconomicresourcesmeasurement focusatthegovernment-widelevel.  

TheGeneralFundandthe1996SalesTaxCapitalProjectsFundareconsideredmajorfundsandare
thereforedisplayedinseparatecolumns. Allothergovernmental fundsareconsiderednon-majorfunds
andareaggregatedunderthecolumnOtherGovernmentalFunds.   
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ProprietaryFunds:  

TheCityÓsproprietaryfundsinclude:  

EnterpriseFunds

YukonMunicipalAuthority (YMA) WaterandSewerFundthataccountsfortheactivitiesofthe
publictrustinprovidingwaterandsewerservicestothepublic.  Forfinancialreportingpurposes, it
includesthefollowingaccounts:  YMACapitalandUtilityBillingAccount, YMAWaterand
SewerOperationsAccount, andYMABondAccount.  

YMASanitationFundaccountsfortheactivitiesofthepublictrustinprovidingsanitationservices
tothepublic.  

CityStormwaterFundaccountsforstormwaterservices.    

Forpurposesofthestatementofrevenues, expensesandchangesinnetposition, operatingrevenuesand
expensesareconsideredthosewhosecashflowsarerelatedtooperatingactivities, whilerevenuesand
expensesrelatedtofinancing, capitalandinvestingactivitiesarereportedasnon-operatingortransfers
andcontributions.  

3. Cash, CashEquivalents, andInvestments

Forthepurposeofthestatementsofnetposition, balancesheets, andstatementofcashflows, cashand
cashequivalentsincludesalldemandandsavingsaccounts, certificatesofdepositorshort-term
investmentswithanoriginalmaturityofthree-monthsorless. Trustaccountinvestmentsinopen-ended
mutualfundsharesarealsoconsideredcashequivalentsforreportingpurposes.  

AtJune30, 2021, thereportingentityheldthefollowingdepositsandinvestments:  

PrimaryGovernment:  
CreditCarrying

TypeMaturitiesRatingValue

Deposits: 

Demand deposits$            21,037,528

Cash on hand 1,000

Time Deposits 6,541,513

27,580,041

Investments: 

Trustee money market accountsAAAm10,              069,863

10,069,863

37,649,904Total deposits and investments

Reconciliation toStatement ofNet Position: 

Cash and cash equivalents16, 955,478$             

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current12, 585,520

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, noncurrent1, 567,393

Investments 122,805

Restricted investments, current6,124,339

Restricted investments, noncurrent294, 369

37,649,904
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CustodialCreditRiskÎExposuretocustodialcreditriskrelatedtodepositsexistswhentheCityholds
depositsthatareuninsuredanduncollateralizedwithsecuritiesheldbythepledging financialinstitution,  
orbyitstrustdepartmentoragentbutnotintheCityÓsnameorcollateralizedwithoutawrittenor
approvedcollateralagreement.  Exposuretocustodialcreditriskrelatedtoinvestmentsexistswhenthe
Cityholdsinvestmentsthatareuninsuredandunregistered, withsecuritiesheldbythecounterpartyorby
itstrustdepartmentoragentbutnotintheCityÓsname.  

TheCityÓspolicyasitrelatestocustodialcreditriskistosecureitsuninsureddepositswithcollateral,  
valuedatnomorethanmarketvalue.  AtJune30, 2021, theCitywasexposedtonocustodialrisk.  

InvestmentInterestRateRiskÎInterestrateriskistheriskthatchangesininterestrateswilladversely
affectthefairvalueofaninvestment.  TheCitydoesnothaveaformalinvestmentpolicythatlimits
investmentmaturitiesasameansofmanagingitsexposuretofairvaluelossesarisingfromincreasing
interestrates.   

InvestmentCreditRisk - TheCityiscurrentlyworkingwiththeCityAttorneytorevisetheinvestment
policyforadaptationduringthenewre-codification.  TheCityhaslimiteditsinvestmentchoicestostate
lawasfollows:   

a.  DirectobligationsoftheU. S. Government, itsagenciesandinstrumentalities towhichthefull
faithandcreditoftheU. S. Governmentispledged, orobligationstothepaymentofwhichthefull
faithandcreditoftheStateispledged.  
b.  Certificatesofdepositorsavingsaccountsthatareeitherinsuredorsecuredwithacceptable
collateralwithin-statefinancialinstitutions, andfullyinsuredcertificatesofdepositorsavings
accountsinout-of-statefinancial institutions.  
c.  Withcertainlimitation, negotiablecertificatesofdeposit, primebankersacceptances, prime
commercialpaperandrepurchaseagreementswithcertainlimitations.   
d. County, municipalorschooldistricttaxsupporteddebtobligations, bondorrevenueanticipation
notes, moneyjudgments, orbondorrevenueanticipationnotesofpublictrustswhosebeneficiaryisa
county, municipalityorschooldistrict.  
e. NotesorbondssecuredbymortgageortrustdeedinsuredbytheFederalHousingAdministrator
anddebenturesissuedbytheFederalHousingAdministrator, andinobligationsoftheNational
MortgageAssociation.  
f. MoneymarketfundsregulatedbytheSECandinwhichinvestmentsconsistoftheinvestments
mentionedinthepreviousparagraphsa., b., c., d., ande.  

ConcentrationofInvestmentCreditRiskÎExposuretoconcentrationofcreditriskisconsideredtoexist
wheninvestmentsinanyoneissuerrepresentasignificantpercentoftotalinvestmentsoftheCity (any
over5% aredisclosed). Investments issuedorexplicitlyguaranteedbytheU.S. governmentand
investmentsinmutualfunds, externalinvestmentpools, andotherpooledinvestmentsareexcludedfrom
thisconsideration.  TheCityplacesnolimitontheamountitmayinvestinanyoneissuer.  

TheCitycategorizesitsfairvaluemeasurementswithinthefairvaluehierarchyestablishedbygenerally
acceptedaccountingprinciples. Thehierarchyisbasedonthevaluationinputsusedtomeasurethefair
valueoftheasset.  Level1inputsarequotedpricesinactivemarketsforidenticalassets; Level2inputs
aresignificantotherobservableinputs; Level3inputsaresignificantunobservable inputs.  
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TheCityhasthefollowingrecurringfairvaluemeasurementsasofJune30, 2021:  

MoneyMarketMutualFundsof $10,069,863arevaluedusingquotedmarketprices (Level1
inputs).  

RestrictedCashandInvestmentsÎTheamountsreportedasrestrictedassetsoftheStatementofNet
Positionarecomprisedofamountsrestrictedforutilitydeposits, debtservice, debtreserve, restricteduse
resourcesorconstructionpurposes.  TherestrictedassetsasofJune30, 2021areasfollows:  

E N T E R P R I S E F U N D SG O V E R N M E N T A L F U N D S

CurrentNoncurrentCurrentNoncurrent
CashandcashCurrentCash andcashNoncurrentCash andcashCurrentCash andcash
EquivalentsInvestmentsEquivalentsInvestmentsEquivalentsInvestmentsEquivalents

2012Revenue BondReserve Fund-$               -$               115,464-$             -$                  -$                563,738
2012Revenue BondInterest Fund2,521-                 -               -              12,313-                 -                 
2012Revenue BondPrincipal Fund58,664-                 -               -              286,418-                 -                 
2013Revenue BondReserve Fund-                 -                 506,269-              -                    -                 381,922
2013Revenue BondInterestFund11,033-                 -               -              8,322-                 -                 
2013Revenue BondPrincipal Fund256,561-                 -               -              193,547-                 -                 
2015A Revenue BondInterestFund6,187-                 -               -              -                    -                 -                 
2015ARevenue BondPrincipalFund185,854-                 -               -              -                    -                 -                 
2017SeriesConstruction Account-                 -                 -               -              1,152,105-                 -                 
2017SeriesPrincipal TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              20,000-                 -                 
2017SeriesInterestTrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              126,210-                 -                 
2017BInterestTrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              119,417-                 -                 
2017BPrincipal Account-                 -                 -               -              19,994-                 -                 
2018Construction TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              723,373-                 -                 
2018Principal TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              19,999-                 -                 
2018InterestTrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              85,857-                 -                 
2019Construction TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              282,519-                 -                 
2019InterestTrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              121,346-                 -                 
2019Principal TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              20,000-                 -                 
2020Construction TrustAccount-                 -                 -               -              4,367,991-                 -                 
SinkingFund-                 -                 -               -              422,238-                 -                 
Hotel/MotelTax-                 -                 -               -              454,979-                 -                 
Municipal Court-                 -                 -               -              228,301-                 -                 
PoliceReserve-                 -                 -               -              1,024,952-                 -                 
FireReserve-                 -                 -               -              444,735-                 -                 
General Employees Reserve-                 -                 -               -              276,936-                 -                 
GeneralFundReserves-                 -                 -               -              1,072,606-                 -                 
CapitalProjects Fund-                 -                 -               -              143,783-                 -                 
EscrowAccount-                 -                 -               -              434,930-                 -                 
96SalesTaxCapital Improvement-                 -                 -               -              -                    458,218-                 
CDARSProgram-Reserves-                 -                 -               -              -                    5,600,000-                 
UtilityDeposits1,82866,121-               294,369-                    -                 -                 

Total522,648$         66,121$          621,733$       294,369$      12,062,871$       6,058,218$       945,660$        

4.  AccountsReceivable

Accountsreceivableofthebusiness-typeactivitiesconsistofcustomersutilitiesservicesprovided, both
billedandunbilled, dueatyearend, reportednetofallowanceforuncollectibleamounts.  The
governmentalactivitiesreceivablesincludefines, franchisetax, hotel/moteltax, andE911taxreceivables.  

Primary Government

Court FinesServiceOther

ReceivableReceivableReceivable

Accounts receivable1,637,0391,639,099142,851

Less: allowance foruncollectible accounts(1,391,483)(3,919)-                  

Accounts receivable, netofallowance245, 556$        1,635,180$     142,851$         
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5.  CapitalAssetsandDepreciation

CapitalAssets:  

Capitalassetsconsistofland, construction inprogress, buildingsandbuildingimprovements, machinery
andequipment, vehicles, andinfrastructure.  Capitalassetsarereportedatactualorestimatedhistorical
costifactualisunavailable, andreportedinthegovernment-widefinancialstatements.  Donatedcapital
assetsarerecordedattheirfairvalueatthedateofdonation.   PriortoJuly1, 2002, governmental
activitiesÓinfrastructureassetswerenotcapitalized.  Theseassets (backtoJuly1, 1980) arevaluedat
estimatedhistoricalcost.  TheCitycapitalizedsomeoftheinfrastructureassetsinthefiscalyearended
June30, 2005; whiletheremaininginfrastructureassetswerevaluedandcapitalizedinthefiscalyear
endedJune30, 2007, complyingwithGASB34standards.  Proprietaryfundcapitalassetsarealso
reportedintheirrespectivefunds.   

TheCitycapitalizesassetswithcostinexcessof $5,000aspurchasesandconstructionoutlaysoccur.   
Capitalassetsaredepreciatedusingthestraight-linemethod.  Estimatedusefullives, inyear, for
depreciableassetsareasfollows:  

Buildings 40years
BuildingImprovements 20-40years
Vehicles 2-5years
OfficeEquipment 7Î10years
ComputerEquipment 3-5years
Infrastructure 25Î50years

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, capitalassetsbalanceschangedasfollows:  

Balance atBalance at
July01, 2020AdditionsDisposalsTransfersJune 30, 2021

Governmental activities: 
Capital assetsnotbeing depreciated: 

Land7,623,795$      -$                 -$                  -$                   7,623,795$       
Construction inprogress9,353,020 6,029,704 1,612,966     -                     13,769,758
Total capital assets notbeing depreciated16,976,815 6,029,704 1,612,966     -                     21,393,553

Other capital assets: 
Buildings23,677,760 221,759        -                    -                     23,899,519

Machinery andequipment11,032,579 1,030,931 105,487        -                     11,958,023
Vehicles5,919,559 30,482          -                    -                     5,950,041
Infrastructure91,031,414 1,448,925     -                    -                     92,480,339

Total other capital assets athistorical cost131,661,312 2,732,097 105,487        -                     134,287,922
Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings9,708,110 820,897        -                     10,529,007
Machinery andequipment10,004,288 356,071 105,487        -                     10,254,872
Vehicles4,189,397 498,084        -                    -                     4,687,481
Infrastructure53,108,006 2,344,949     -                    -                     55,452,955
Total accumulated depreciation77,009,801 4,020,001 105,487        -                     80,924,315

Other capital assets, net54,651,511      (1,287,904)   -                    -                     53,363,607
Governmental activities capital assets, net71,628,326$    4,741,800$   1,612,966$   -$                   74,757,160$     
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Business-type activities: 
Capital assets notbeing depreciated: 

Land91,005$           -$                 -$                  -$                   91,005$            
Total capital assets notbeing depreciated91, 005             -                   -                    -                     91,005

Other capital assets: 
Buildings2,028,138        -                   -                    -                     2,028,138

Machinery andequipment2,612,634 33,844          -                    -                     2,646,478
Vehicles2,040,407 621,244        -                    -                     2,661,651

Infrastructure44, 831,242 67,009          -                    -                     44,898,251
Total other capital assets athistorical cost51,512,421 722,097        -                    -                     52,234,518

Lessaccumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings1,007,017 101,705        -                    -                     1,108,722

Machinery andequipment2,422,656 68,394          -                    -                     2,491,050
Vehicles1,555,530 172,208        -                    -                     1,727,738

Infrastructure29, 594,573 1,094,118     -                    -                     30,688,691
Total accumulated depreciation34, 579,776 1,436,425     -                    -                     36,016,201
Other capital assets, net16,932,645      (714,328)      -                    -                     16,218,317

Business-type activities capital assets, net17,023,650$    ( 714,328)$    -$                  -$                   16,309,322$     

Depreciation:   

Depreciationofcapitalassetsisincludedintotalexpensesandischargedorallocatedtotheactivities
primarilybenefitingfromtheuseofthespecificasset.  Depreciationexpensehasbeenallocatedas
follows:  

Governmental Activities: Business- Type Activities: 

General Government271, 034$                        1,189,115Water & Wastewater$                       
Public SafetyStormwater1, 075,84216,381
TransportationSanitation2, 185,577230, 929
Culture & Recreation487, 548

4,020,001$                      1,436,425

6.  Long-TermDebtandDebtServiceRequirements

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, thereportingentityÓslong-termdebtchangedasfollows:  
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Amounts
BalanceBalanceDue Within

Type of DebtJuly 1, 2020AdditionsDeductionsJune 30, 2021One Year
Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds3,$               -380,000$                  650,000$           2,730,000$               655,000$            
Revenue bonds payable2,                 -885,404 944,950 1,940,454 959,700
Notes payable from direct borrowings and direct placements40, 259,998               -                    517,099 39,742,899 278,489
Accrued compensated absences2, 280,895 996,639 651,680 2,625,854 396,675
Total Governmental Activities48, 806,297$             996,639$          2,763,729$        47,039,207$             2,289,864$         

Add:  Unamortized bond premium 290,363
47,329,570

Reconciliation toGovernment- Wide Statement of Net Position: 
Due within one year2,289,864
Due in more than one year45, 039,706

47,329,570

Business- Type Activities: 
Revenue bonds payable 1,                 -      894,600 620,050 1,274,550 630,300
Notes payable from direct borrowings and direct placements4, 758,084                 -                        2,309,464 2,448,620 2,367,140
Deposits subject to refund513, 532                    -                        -                        513,532 102,707
Accrued compensated absences283, 068 31,311 67,321 247,058 31,222

Total Business- Type Activities7, 449,284$               31,311$            2,996,835$        4,483,760$               3,131,369$         

Add:  Unamortized bond premium 13,649
4,497,409

Reconciliation toGovernment- Wide Statement of Net Position: 
Due within one year3,131,369
Due inmore than one year1,366,040

4,497,409

Governmentalactivitieslong-termdebt:  

General Obligation Bonds Payable: 

Series 2015 General Obligation Bonds. Original amount of $6,885,000 used for current capital
projects and torefund the Series 2004, 2005, and 2006 General Obligation Bonds.  These prior bonds
were used for the following purposes:  

2004 GO Bonds - 60% Street, 22% Sewer, 11% Water, and 7% Bridge - Original Issue of $4,500,000
2005 GO Bonds - 67% Street, 15% Water, and 18% Bridge - Original Issue of $3,900,000
2006 GO Bonds - 83% Street, 6% Water, and 11% Bridge - Original Issue of $4,600,000

These bonds are due inannual principal installments ranging from $785,000 to $275,000 and semi- 
annual interest payments atrates ranging from 1% to5%.  They were issued inJune 2015 and
mature inMarch 2026. 2,730,000

Current portion655, 000$         
Non-current portion2,075,000
Total2,730,000$       
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Revenue Bonds: 

Series 2012 Sales Tax andUtility Revenue Bonds. Original amount of $6,500,000 issued in
December 2012 bytheYukon Municipal Authority, 83% or $5,395,000 ofthe proceeds was used in
governmental activites, due inannual installments of $590,000 to $705,000 through January 2023,  
interest ranges from 1.5% to2.25%.  See Business-type note below forpercentage and balance.1,157,853$       

Series 2013 Sales Tax andUtility Revenue Bonds. Original amount of $8,500,000 issued inMarch
2013 bytheYukon Municipal Authority, 43% ofthe proceeds or $3,655,000 was used in
governmental activities, due inannual installments of $790,000 to $920,000 through 2023, interest
ranges from 1.2% to2.25%.    See Business-type note below forpercentage and balance.782,601

Total Revenue Bonds/Note Payable 1,940,454

Current portion959, 700$         
Non-current portion980, 754
Total1,940,454$       

Notes Payable from Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements

Series 2017B Revenue Note payable toBank ofOklahoma, original amount of $5,840,000, issued in
October 2017 bytheYukon Municipal Authority, secured byand payable from ayear-to-year
pledge ofcertain sales tax revenues; due insemi-annual installments, used torefinance the
outstanding balances ofnotes payable toYukon National Bank and BancFirst Yukon, fund certain
capital improvements, matures inJuly 2031, interest at4.19%.  Intheevent ofdefault onthenote,  
the lender may:  1)  file suit forspecific performance ofcovenants, 2) require sales tax revenue be
deposited with thebank, 3) acceleration ofpayment ofprincipal and interest accrued onallnotes, 4)  
suit toenforce orenjoin action or inaction ofparties under provisions of thenote ofsales tax
agreement.$      5,700,000

Series 2017 Sales Tax Revenue Note payable toBank ofOklahoma, original amount of $10,000,000,  
secured byand payable from Sales Tax Revenue pledged, issued inJuly 2017 bytheYukon
Municipal Authority, due insemi-annual installments, used tofinance improvements toroadways,  
streets and interchanges, and construction ofaPublic Works Building, matures inJuly 2031, interest
at2.56%.  Inthe event ofdefault on thenote, the lender may:  1) filesuit for specific performance
ofanyorallofthe covenants contained inthis note indenture, the sales taxagreement or thenotes;  
2) require theSales Tax Revenue be deposited directly as received with thebank; 3) acceleration of
thepayment ofprincipal and interest accrued onallnotes; 4) suit atlaworequity toenforce or
enjoin theaction orinaction ofparties under theprovisions ofthis note.9,860,000

Series 2018 Revenue Note payable toRCB Bank, original amount of $380,000, issued inMay 2018
bytheYukon Municipal Authority, secured byawritten Security Agreement, awritten sales Tax
Agreement, and chattel and motor vehicle liens; due inmonthly installments, used topurchase
vehicles and equipment, matures inJune 2020, interest at2.95%.  Intheevent ofdefault onthenote,  
the lender may without notice ordemand, declare this note indefault and accelerate thematurity of
the then unpaid principal and accrued interest.147,898
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Series 2018 Sales TaxRevenue Note payable toBankofOklahoma, original amount $5,675,000,  
issued inAugust 2018 bytheYukon Municipal authority, secured byandpayable byayear-to-year
pledge ofcertain sales taxrevenues; dueinsemi-annual installments; used forcapital improvements
toroadways, streets, and design andconstruction ofanAnimal Shelter Facility, matures inJanuary
2032, interest at3.08%.  Intheeventofdefault onthenote, the lender may:  1) filesuit forspecific
performance ofanyorallofthecovenants contained inthisnote indenture, thesales taxagreement
orthenotes; 2) require theSales Tax Revenue bedeposited directly asreceived with thebank; 3)  
acceleration ofthepayment ofprincipal andinterest accrued onallnotes; 4) suitatlaworequity to
enforce orenjoin theaction orinaction ofparties under theprovisions ofthisnote.5,575,000

Series 2019 Sales TaxRevenue Note payable toBankofOklahoma, original amount $9,540,000,  
issued inMay2019 bytheYukon Municipal Authority, secured byandpayable byayear-to-year
pledge ofcertain sales taxrevenues, due insemi-annual installments, used topurchase
improvements toPhase 2oftheI-40/Frisco Road Interchange Project, matures inJanuary 2032,  
interest at2.56%.  Intheevent ofdefault onthenote, thelender may:  1) suit forspecific
performance ofanyorallofthecovenants oftheauthority contained inthenote indenture; 2)  
require that thesales taxrevenue bedeposited directly asreceived with thebank; 3) acceleration of
thepayment ofprincipal ofandinterest accrued onallnotes; 4) suitatlaworequity toenforce or
enjoin theaction or inaction ofparties under theprovisions ofthisnote indenture orthesales tax
agreement.        9,480,000

Series 2020 Sales TaxRevenue Note payable toBankofOklahoma. Original amount of $9,000,000
issued inApril 2020willbeused forstreet projects, parkparking lotexpansion, andemergency
operations center, secured byandpaid forbyayear-to-yearpledge ofcertain sales taxrevenues,  
due insemi-annual installments of $20,000to $490,000through January 2033, interest at2.29%.  In
theeventofdefault onthenote, the lender may:  1) filesuit forspecific peformance ofanyorallof
thecovenants oftheauthority contained inthenote indenture, or theSales Tax Agreement; 2)  
require that thesales taxrevenue bedeposited directly asreceived with thebank; 3) acceleration of
thepayment ofprincipal ofandinterest accrued onallnotes; 4) suitatlaworequity toenforce or
enjoin theaction orinaction ofparties under theprovisions ofthenote indenture orthesales tax
agreement.        8,980,000

TotalNotes Payable from Direct Borrowings andDirect Placements39,742,898$     

Current portion278,489$         
Non-current portion39,464,409
Total39,742,898$     

Business-typeactivitieslong-termdebt:  

Revenue Bonds: 

Yukon Municipal Authority: 

Series 2012 Sales Tax andUtility Revenue Bonds. Original amount of $6,500,000 issued in
December 2012, 17% or $1,105,000oftheproceeds was used inbusiness-type activites, due
inannual installments of $590,000 to $705,000 through January 2023, interest ranges from
1.5% to2.25%.  $        237,150

Series 2013 Sales Tax andUtility Revenue Bonds. Original amount of $8,500,000 issued in
March 2013, 58% oftheproceeds or $4,845,000was used inbusiness-type activities, due in
annual installments of $790,000 to $920,000through 2023, interest ranges from 1.2% to
2.25%.        1,037,400
Total Revenue Bonds/ Notes Payable 1,274,550

Current Portion630,300$         
Non-current Portion644,250

Total1,274,550$       
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NotesPayablefromDirectBorrowings andDirectPlacements: 

Series2015ASalesTaxRevenueNote. Originalamountof $9,520,000issuedinMarch2015
wasusedtorefundthe2005A, 2005B, and2011SeriesSalesTaxandUtilitySystemRevenue
Bonds, securedbyandpaidforbyayear-to-yearpledgeofcertainsalestaxrevenues, duein
annual installments of $240,000to $2,275,000throughJune2022, interestat2.19%.  Inthe
eventofdefaultonthenote, thelendermay:  1) suitforspecificpeformanceofanyorallof
thecovenantsoftheauthoritycontained inthenoteindenture, or theSalesTaxAgreement;  
2) requirethatthesalestaxrevenuebedeposited directlyasreceivedwiththebank; 3)  
acceleration ofthepaymentofprincipalofandinterestaccruedonallnotes; 4) suitatlawor
equitytoenforceorenjointheactionorinactionofpartiesundertheprovisionsofthenote
indentureorthesalestaxagreement.2,275,000

2018RevenueNotenotewithRCBBank, originalamountof $433,908, securedbyawritten
SecurityAgreement, awrittenSalesTaxAgreement, andchattelandvehicleliens, usedfor
sanitation purchases, monthly paymentsof $8,002, withaninterestrateof2.95%.  Inthe
eventofdefaultonthenote, thelendermaywithoutnoticeordemand, declarethisnotein
defaultandaccelerate thematurityofthethenunpaidprincipalandaccrued interest.173,620
TotalNotesPayablefromDirectBorrowings andDirectPlacements:2,448,620$       

Currentportion2,367,140$       
Non-currentportion81,480
Total2,448,620$       

DebtServiceRequirementstoMaturity:  

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITY - DIRECT
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITY DEBT BORROWINGS

Year Ending June 30, General Obligation BondsRevenue Bonds/Notes PayableRevenue Bonds/Notes Payable
PrincipalInterestPrincipalInterestPrincipalInterest

2022655,000 120,125 959,700 41,261 278,489 1,113,125
2023660,000 87,250 980,754 22,063 1,939,409 1,100,182
2024700,000 53,250             -                     -                  3,645,000 1,026,334
2025440,000 24,750             -                     -                  3,765,000 922,801

2026-2030275,000 6,875               -                     -                  20,810,000 2,933,158
2031-2034-                        -                  -                     -                  9,305,001 331,269

Totals2,730,000$           292,250$         1,940,454$         63,324$           39,742,899$    7,426,869$      

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY -  
DEBT DIRECT BORROWINGS

Year Ending June 30, 
Revenue Bonds PayableNotes Payable
PrincipalInterestPrincipalInterest

2022630,300 27,102 2,367,140 41,332
2023644,250 14,496 81,480 1,140

Totals1,274,550$           41,598$           2,448,620$         42,472$            
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PledgeofFutureRevenues

SalesTaxandNetUtilitiesRevenuePledge - TheCityhaspledgedonecent (or25%) offuturesales
taxrevenuesand .75cent (or18.75%) offutureusetaxrevenuesaswellasnetwaterandsewer
utilitiesrevenuetorepay $15,000,000ofSeries2012and2013SalesTaxandUtilitySystem
RevenueBonds.  Proceedsfromthebondsprovidedfinancingforutilityandgovernmentalcapital
assets.  Thebondsarepayablethrough2023.  Thetotalprincipalandinterestpayableforthe
remainderofthelifeofthesebondsis $3,319,926.  Totalpledgedsalestaxes, usetaxes, andnet
waterandsewerutilitiesrevenuereceivedinthecurrentfiscalyearwere $12,361,417.  Debtservice
paymentsforthecurrentfiscalyearof $1,663,642were13.5% ofthepledgedsalestaxes, usetaxes,  
andnetwaterandsewerutilitiesrevenue.  

SalesTaxPledge - TheCityhasalsopledgedanadditional2cents (or50%) offuturesalestax
revenuestorepay $55,380,000ofSeries2015A, 2017B, 2017, 2018, 2019, and2020SalesTax
RevenueNotes.  ProceedsfromthebondsprovidedfortherefinancingoftheSeries2005A, 2005B,  
2007, 2010, and2011SalesTaxandUtilitySystemRevenueBondswhichwereusedforutilityand
governmentalcapitalassetsandnewgovernmentalandutilityassets.  Thebondsarepayable
through2022, 2031, 2031, 2032, 2032, and2033respectively.  Thetotalprincipalandinterest
payablefortheremainderofthelifeofthesenotesare $49,330,039.  Totalpledgedsalestaxes
receivedinthecurrentfiscalyearwas $12,000,951.  Debtservicepaymentsforthecurrentfiscal
yearof $3,541,085were29.5% ofthepledgedsalestaxes.   

7.  NetPositionandFundBalances

FundStatements:  

Governmental fundequityisclassifiedasfundbalance.   Fundbalanceisfurtherclassifiedas
non-spendable, restricted, committed, assignedandunassigned.  Theseclassificationsare
definedas:  

a. Non-spendableÎincludesamountsthatcannotbespentbecausetheyareeither (a) notin
spendableformor (b) legallyorcontractually requiredtobemaintainedintact.  

b. RestrictedÎconsistsoffundbalancewithconstraintsplacedontheuseofresources
eitherby (1) externalgroupssuchascreditors, grantors, contributors, orlawsor
regulationsofothergovernments, or (2) lawsthroughconstitutionalprovisionsor
enablinglegislation.  

c. CommittedÎincludesamountsthatcanonlybeusedforspecificpurposespursuantto
constraintsimposedbyformalactionofthecityÓshighestlevelofdecision-making
authority. TheCityÓshighestlevelofdecision-makingauthorityismadebyordinance,  
whiletheYukonEconomicDevelopmentAuthorityÓshighestlevelofdecision-making
authorityisbyresolution.  

d. AssignedÎincludesamountsthatareconstrainedbythecityÓsintenttobeusedfor
specificpurposesbutareneitherrestrictednorcommitted.  Assignmentsoffundbalance
maybemadebycitycouncilactionormanagementdecisionwhenthecitycouncilhas
delegatedthatauthority.  Assignmentsfortransfersandinterestincomeforgovernmental
fundsaremadethroughthebudgetaryprocess.  
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e. UnassignedÎrepresentsfundbalancethathasnotbeenassignedtootherfundsandhas
notbeenrestricted, committed, orassignedtospecificpurposeswithintheGeneralFund.  

ItistheCityÓspolicytofirstuserestrictedfundbalancepriortotheuseoftheunrestricted
fundbalancewhenanexpenseisincurredforpurposesforwhichbothrestrictedand
unrestrictedfundbalanceareavailable.  TheCityÓspolicyfortheuseofunrestrictedfund
balanceamountsrequirethatcommittedamountswouldbereducedfirst, followedbyassigned
amountsandthenunassignedamountswhenexpendituresareincurredforpurposesforwhich
amountsinanyofthoseunrestricted fundbalanceclassificationscouldbeused.   

ThefollowingtablesshowthefundbalanceclassificationsasshownontheGovernmentalFunds
BalanceSheet:  

MajorCapital
ProjectFundsOther

General96 SalesTaxGovernmentalTOTAL
FundCapital ProjectFunds

Restricted for: 
Forestry Grant-$                    -$                 120$                  120$                    
ParkGrant-                      -                   59,620 59,620
ParkEvents-                      -                   98 98
MabelFryR & L-                      -                   2,281 2,281
MabelFryBooks-                      -                   43,838 43,838
LibraryStateAidGrant-                      -                   21,995 21,995
DRCGrants-                      -                   315 315
DEA-                      -                   10,203 10,203
FireRescueGrants-                      -                   18,307 18,307
RACGrant-                      -                   17,983 17,983
StateSeizures-                      -                   18,552 18,552
Homeland Security Grant-                      -                   (758)                  (758)                     
DrugandAlcoholFee-                      -                   12,374 12,374
E911-                      -                   242,454 242,454
DareGrant-                      -                   2,280 2,280
ShopwithaCop-                      -                   5,370 5,370
PoliceAcademy-                      -                   4,427 4,427
Othergrants-                      -                   125,087 125,087
Economic Development-                      -                   1,221,681 1,221,681
TIF #1Districtprojectcosts-                      -                   478,423 478,423
Municipal Court3,072                   -                   -                    3,072
EscrowFund8,038                   -                   -                    8,038
PESTAccount2,362,083             -                   -                    2,362,083
General Reserve Account6,877,758             -                   -                    6,877,758
Capitaloutlay6,525,9884,202,768          -                    10,728,756
Debtservice1,979,083-                   422,238 2,401,321

Sub-totalRestricted17,756,022 4,202,768 2,706,888 24,665,678

Assigned to: 
YouthSports-                      -                   36,428 36,428
SpecialEvents-                      -                   180,369 180,369
MainStreet-                      -                   8,210 8,210
Pennies forParks-                      -                   2,648 2,648
Bricks-                      -                   4,685 4,685
LCTaylorPark-                      -                   2,400 2,400
Insurance Reimbursements-                      -                   580,619 580,619
FireRescue651-                      -                   1,293 1,293
VeoliaRebate-                      -                   43,635 43,635
PoliceCommunity Relations-                      -                   8,771 8,771
CIAccount-                      -                   666 666
Triad-                      -                   142 142
McNattRebate-                      -                   3,018 3,018
PoolStartupCash-                      -                   730 730
Insurance Premiums-                      -                   758 758
Other-                      -                   7,681 7,681
Capitalprojects-                      -                   143,783 143,783

Sub-totalAssigned-                      -                   1,025,836 1,025,836

Unassigned:9,282,915             -                   -                    9,282,915

TOTALFUNDBALANCES27,038,937$         4,202,768$        3,732,724$         34,974,429$          

43



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

Equityisclassifiedasnetpositionanddisplayedinthreecomponents:  

f. Netinvestmentincapitalassets  - Consistsofcapitalassetsincludingrestrictedcapital
assets, netofaccumulateddepreciationandreducedbytheoutstandingbalancesofany
bonds, mortgages, notes, orotherborrowingsthatareattributabletotheacquisition,  
construction, orimprovementsofthoseassets.  

g. Restrictednetposition -  Consistsofnetpositionwithconstraintsplacedontheuseeither
by1) externalgroupssuchascreditors, grantors, contributors, orlawsandregulationsof
othergovernments, or2) lawthroughconstitutionalprovisionsorenablinglegislation.  

h. Unrestrictednetposition - Allothernetpositionthatdoesnotmeetthedefinitionof
ÐrestrictedÑorÐnetinvestmentincapitalassets.Ñ

MinimumFundBalance (Reserve) Ordinance

In2003, cityvotersapprovedanadditional .25centsalestaxtobeearmarkedforreplenishingand
maintainingareserveaccountatalevelequalto25% ofthepreviousfiscalyearÓsrevenuesas
determinedbytheCityCouncil.  TheCityCouncilhasdeterminedthattheminimumreserve
requirementisbasedonlyontherevenuesoftheGeneralFund.  Anysalestaxesreceivedafter
thatlevelisobtained, istobedepositedintheGeneralFundtobeusedandexpendedonlyas
approvedinindividualcircumstancesbytheCityCouncil.  AtJune30, 2021, therewas
6,877,758ondepositintheGeneralReserveAccountforthatpurpose, equivalentto29.0% of

thepreviousyearÓsGeneralFundtotalrevenue.  

8.  InternalandInterfundBalancesandTransfers

TheCityÓspolicyistoeliminateinterfundtransfersandbalancesinthestatementsofactivities
andnetpositiontoavoidthegrossingupofbalances.  Onlytheresidualbalancestransferred
betweengovernmentalandbusiness-typeactivitiesarereportedasinternaltransfersandinternal
balancesandthenoffsetinthetotalcolumninthegovernment-widestatements. Interfund
transfersandbalancesbetweenfundsarenoteliminatedinthefundfinancialstatements.   

Transfers:  

Internaltransfersbetweenfunds, accountsandactivitiesfortheyearendedJune30, 2021wereasfollows:   

44



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

TransferFromTransferToAmountPurposeofTransfer

YMAWater/SewerOperating AccountGeneral Fund4,197,530$           Operating subsidy
YMASanitation FundGeneral Fund724,010 Operating subsidy
Hotel/MotelTaxFundGeneral Fund377,185 Operating subsidy forMainStreetdirector
96SalesTaxCapital Improvement FundGeneral Fund122,901 Debtserviceandbondproceeds
YMABondFundGeneral Fund998,938 Debtservice
SpecialRevenue FundGeneral Fund11,104 FederalSeizure andlibrarystateaidrevenue
General Fund96 SalesTaxCapital Improvement Fund5,161,664 Useofbondproceeds forcapitalprojects
GeneralFundPESTAccount96 SalesTaxCapital Improvement Fund628,388 Capitaloutlay
96SalesTaxCapital Improvement FundYMA BondFund3,056,804 Debtservice
YMAWater/SewerOperating AccountYMA Sanitation Fund10,320 Capital outlay
General ReserveFund96 SalesTaxCapital Improvement Fund1,178,546 Capitaloutlay

Total$         16,467,390

ReconcilationtoFundFinancialStatements: 

TransfersInTransfersOutNetTransfers
GovernmentalFunds13,400,266$                                                 (11,535,530)$       1,864,736$                                                                         
ProprietaryFunds3,067,124                                                     (4,931,860)           (1,864,736)                                                                     

16,467,390)16,467,390$       $                                                                                                    

ReconciliationtoStatementofActivities: 
NetTransfers$         ( 1,864,736) 
Transferofcapitaloutlaytobusiness-typeactivities767,024
Transfers - internalactivity(1,097,712)$          

Balances:  

InterfundreceivableandpayablesatJune30, 2021werecomprisedofthefollowing:  

Payable FundReceivable FundAmountNature ofInterfund Balance
Hotel/Motel Tax FundGeneral Fund7,902$               Negative cash
General FundYukon Economic Development Authority29,418 Incorrect bank account used

37,320

Reconciliation toFund Financial Statements: 

Due toDue FromNet Interfund Balances
Governmental Funds(37,320)$                                                           37,320$             -$                                                                         
Proprietary Funds-                                                                    -$                   -                                                                         

37,320(37,320)$             -$                                                                                  

9. Revenues

SalesTax:  

Salestaxrevenuerepresentsa4centstaxoneachdollaroftaxablesalesofwhichisrecordedas
follows:  

2centsisrecordedintheGeneralFundexceptasnotedinthelastbullet.    
1centisrecordedinthe1996SalesTaxCapitalProjectFundtobeusedforcapital
improvementsandequipmentpervoterelection.  
25centsisrecordedintheGeneralReserveAccount (anaccountoftheGeneralFund) to
beusedfirsttoestablishandmaintainareserveaccountatalevelequalto25% ofthe
previousyearÓsrevenuesasdeterminedbytheCityCouncil; andsecond, anyremainder
tobedepositedintheGeneralFundtobeusedandexpendedasdeterminedbytheCity
Council.  
75centsisrecordedinthePublicEmployeesSalesTaxAccount (anaccountofthe

GeneralFund).  
90% ofthe2centssalestaxcollectedwithintheTIF #1Districtistransferredfromthe
GeneralFundtotheYukonEconomicDevelopmentFundtobeusedtopayeligible
projectcostsrelatedtotheconstructionofaninterchangeatFriscoRoadandInterstate
40, aswellascreationofanattractiveviablecommercialcorridorsouthofInterstate40
onandeastofFriscoRoad.  
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PropertyTax:  

UnderStatelaw, municipalitiesarelimitedintheirabilitytolevyapropertytax. Suchtaxmayonly
beleviedtorepayprincipalandinterestongeneralobligationbondeddebtapprovedbyvotersand
anycourt-assessedjudgments.  

AtthepresenttimetheCityleviesapropertytaxtofundtheannualdebtservicerequirementsof
generalobligationbondsoutstanding.  

Thepropertytaxlevy, asdeterminedbytheCityÓsdebtserviceneeds, issubmittedtotheCounty
ExciseBoardforapproval. Countyassessorsdeterminethetaxablevalueofrealestateandpersonal
propertyintheCounty. AStateBoardofEqualizationhearscomplaintsonrealestatevalueswiththe
powertoequalizeassessments. UnderpresentStatelaw, theratioofassessedvaluetotruevalue
cannotbelessthan11percentnormorethan13½ percent.  

PropertytaxesleviedbytheCityarebilledandcollectedbytheCountyTreasurerÓsOfficeand
remittedtotheCityinthemonthfollowingcollection. PropertytaxesareleviednormallyinOctober
andaredueinequalinstallmentsonDecember31andMarch31. Propertytaxesunpaidforthefiscal
yearareattachedbyanenforceablelienonpropertyinthefollowingOctober. Propertytaxeslevied,  
butnotcollectedduringtheyearorwithin60daysofyear-endarereportedasdeferredrevenue.  

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityÓsnetassessedvaluationoftaxablepropertywas
203,931,478. ThetaxesleviedbytheCityper $1,000ofnetassessedvaluationfortheyearended

June30, 2021was $3.70.  

10.  OtherPost-EmploymentBenefits

Plandescription: TheCityÓsdefinedbenefitOPEBplanprovidesOPEBtoeligibleretireesandtheir
dependents. TheCityCouncilhastheauthoritytoestablishandamendbenefitprovisions.  Noassetsare
accumulatedinatrustthatmeetsthecriteriainparagraph4ofStatement75.  

Benefitsprovided: TheCityprovidesmedical, dental, andvisionbenefitstoeligibleretireesandtheir
dependents. Thebenefitsareprovided inaccordancewithStatelaw, theCityofYukonHealthBenefits
PlanAmendedandRestatedJuly1, 2014,  andtheConsolidatedOmnibusBudgetReconciliationActof
1985 (COBRA). Theretireesanddependentspay100% oftheactiveemployeecoveragerates; thisresults
intheretireesandbeneficiariesreceivinganimplicitratesubsidy.   Retireesanddependentscoverage
ceasesatage65andarenolongereligiblefortheCityÓsOPEBplan.  Allactiveemployeeswhoretire
directlyfromtheCityafterage55with8yearsofservicemayparticipate.   

Employeescoveredbybenefitterms:  AtJune30, 2021thefollowingemployeeswerecoveredbythe
benefitterms:  
ActiveEmployees 201

Inactivesorbeneficiariescurrentlyreceivingbenefitpayments 10
Total 211

TotalOPEBLiabilityÎTheCityÓstotalOPEBliabilityof $419,593wasmeasuredasofJune30, 2021, andwas
determinedbyanactuarialvaluationasofJune30, 2021.   
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ActuarialAssumptions- ThetotalOPEBliabilitywasdeterminedbasedonanactuarialvaluationpreparedas
ofJune30, 2021usingthefollowingactuarialassumptions:   

ActuarialCostMethod - EntryAgeNormal
DiscountRateÎ2.16%, basedonJune30, 2020publishedBondPayGo-20bondindex
ParticipationRateÎ100% ofactiveandretireeswillelecttocontinuecoverage
TurnoverÎemployeeratesarebasedonactualexperienceoftheOklahomaMunicipalRetirement
Fund.    
RetirementRates:   

Retirement
Age Rate
5525%  
6017%  
6117%  
6230%  
6320%  
6415%  
6530%  
70100%  

Healthcarecosttrendrates  -  4.50% level
MortalityRates -  RPA-2014MortalityTablewithprojectionMP-2019

ChangesinTotalOPEBLiabilityÎThefollowingtablereportsthecomponentsofchangesintotalOPEBliability:  

Total OPEB

Liability

a) 

Balances Beginning ofYear$            423,998

Changes fortheYear: 

Service cost9,959
Interest expense8,953
Changes ofassumptions( 3,846)                  
Benefits paid(19,471)                

4,405) NetChanges

Balances EndofYear$            419,593

OPEBLiabilities, OPEBExpense, andDeferredOutflowsofResourcesandDeferredInflowsofResourcesrelated
toOPEBÎFortheyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityreporteddeferredoutflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflows
ofresourcesrelatedtoOPEBfromthefollowingsources:  
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Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
ResourcesResources

Changes ofassumptions 3,438136,633$                         

Changes inproportion and differences
between City contributions and proportionate
share ofcontributions 3,600-                           

Changes inCity'sproportionate share of
contributions 3,600

Total 7,038140,233$                         

AmountsreportedasdeferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtoOPEBwillberecognizedinOPEBexpenseasfollows:  

Year ended June 30: 

202218,007$                        

202318,004

202418,004

202518,004

202618,004

Thereafter43, 172

Total133,195$                      

SensitivityoftheTotalOPEBLiabilitytoChangesintheDiscountRate-The followingpresentsthetotalOPEB
liabilityoftheemployercalculatedusingthediscountrateof2.16%, aswellaswhatthePlan'stotalOPEBliability
wouldbeifitwerecalculatedusingadiscountratethatis1-percentagepointlower (1.16%) or1-percentage-point
higher (3.16%) thanthecurrentrate:  

1% DecreaseCurrent Discount1% Increase
1.16%)Rate (2.16%)(3.16%) 

Employers' totalOPEBliability462,748$            419,593$            381,545$             

SensitivityoftheTotalOPEBLiabilitytoChangesintheHealthcareCostTrendRate-Thefollowingpresentsthe
totalOPEBliabilityoftheemployercalculatedusingthehealthcarecosttrendrateof4.50%, aswellaswhatthe
Plan'stotalOPEBliabilitywouldbeifitwerecalculatedusingahealthcarecosttrendratethatis1-percentagepoint
lower (3.50%) or1-percentage-pointhigher (5.50%) thanthecurrentrate:  

1% DecreaseCurrent Discount1% Increase
3.50%)Rate (4.50%)(5.50%) 

Employers' totalOPEBliability375,419$            419,593$            471,413$             

OPEBExpense- FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityrecognizedOPEBexpenseof $32,961.    

ForpurposesofmeasuringthetotalOPEBliability, deferredoutflowsofresources, anddeferredinflowsandOPEB
expenseforthesingleemployerotherpostemploymentbenefitplanthemeasurementhasbeenpreparedin
accordancewithGASBStatementNo. 75.  
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11.  RiskManagement

TheCityisexposedtovariousrisksoflossrelatedtotorts; theftof, damageto, ordestructionof
assets; errorsandomissions; injuriestoemployees; employeehealthandlife; andnatural
disasters. TheCitymanagesthesevariousrisksoflossasfollows:  

GeneralLiabilityandPhysicalPropertyÎCoveredthroughparticipation inOklahoma
MunicipalAssuranceGroupriskentitypool.  
WorkersÓCompensationÎCoveredthroughparticipationinOklahomaMunicipal
AssuranceGroupriskentitypool.  
EmployeeÓsGroupMedicalÎPurchasedcommercial insurance

12.  CommitmentsandContingencies

Litigation:  

TheCityispartytovariouslegalproceedingswhichnormallyoccurinthecourseofgovernmental
operations.  Thefinancialstatementsdonotincludeaccrualsorprovisionsforlosscontingencies thatmay
resultfromtheseproceedings.  Statestatutesprovideforthelevyofanadvaloremtaxoverathree-year
periodbyaCityÐSinkingFundÑforthepaymentofanycourtassessedjudgmentrenderedagainstthe
City.  ThesestatutoryprovisionsdonotapplytotheCityÓspublictrustAuthorities.  Whiletheoutcomeof
theabovenotedproceedingscannotbepredicted, duetotheinsurancecoveragemaintainedbytheCity
andtheStatestatuterelatingtojudgments, theCityfeelsthatanysettlementorjudgmentnotcoveredby
insurancewouldnothaveamaterialadverseeffectonthefinancialconditionoftheCity.  

FederalandStateAwardPrograms:  

TheCityofYukonparticipatesinvariousfederalorstategrant/loanprogramsfromyeartoyear.  The
grant/loanprogramsareoftensubjecttoadditionalauditsbyagentsofthegrantingorloaningagency, the
purposeofwhichistoensurecompliancewiththespecificconditionsofthegrantorloan.  Anyliability
forreimbursementwhichmayariseasaresultoftheseauditscannotbereasonablydeterminedatthis
time, althoughitisbelievedtheamount, ifany, wouldnotbematerial.  

ConstructionCommitments:  

AtJune30, 2021theCityhadawardedconstructioncontractstotalingapproximately $1,804,255andof
thisamount, $1,286,007wasstilloutstanding.  

13. PensionPlanParticipation

TheCityofYukonparticipatesinfourpensionorretirementplans:  

OklahomaFirefighterÓsPensionandRetirementSystem (OFPRS) Îastatewidecost- 
sharingplan
OklahomaPolicePensionandRetirementSystem (OPPRS) Îastatewidecost-sharingplan
OklahomaMunicipalRetirementFundÎanagentmultiple-employerdefinedbenefitplan
OklahomaMunicipalRetirementFundÎagentmultiple-employerdefinedcontribution
plans
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AsummaryofalltheamountsrecordedintheCityÓsfinancialstatementsfortheplansisasfollows:  

GovernmentalBusiness- type
ActivitiesActivitiesPlan Totals

Net Pension Liability: 
OkMRF5, 636,765$        942,946$          6,579,711$       
Police1,235,735-                  1,235,735
Firefighters13, 525,118-                  13,525,118
Total20,397,618$      942,946$          21,340,564$      

Deferred Outflows of Resources: 
OkMRF2, 209,337$        352,892$          2,562,229$       
Police2,158,141-                  2,158,141
Firefighters3, 305,770-                  3,305,770
Total7,673,248$        352,892$          8,026,140$       

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
OkMRF394, 414$          185,035$          579,449$          
Police346, 729-                  346,729
Firefighters534, 100-                  534,100
Total1,275,243$        185,035$          1,460,278$       

Pension Expense: 
OkMRF1, 243,215$        207,971$          1,451,186$       
Police1,449,737         -                  1,449,737
Firefighters3, 043,568         -                  3,043,568
Total5,736,520$        207,971$          5,944,491$       

SummaryofSignificantAccountingPolicies - Forpurposesofmeasuringthenetpensionasset, net
pensionliability, deferredoutflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensions, and
pensionexpense, informationaboutthefiduciarynetpositionoftheOklahomaFirefightersPension &  
RetirementSystem (OFPRS), OklahomaPolicePension & RetirementSystem (OPPRS) andOklahoma
MunicipalRetirementFund (OkMRF) andadditionsto/deductionsfromOFPRS, OPPRSandOkMRFÓs
fiduciarynetpositionhavebeendeterminedonthesamebasisastheyarereportedbyOFPRS, OPPRS
andOkMRF. Forthispurpose, benefitpayments (includingrefundsofemployeecontributions) are
recognizedwhendueandpayableinaccordancewiththebenefitterms. Investmentsheldbythesefunds
arereportedatfairvalue.  

ForpurposesofmeasuringthetotalOPEBliability, deferredoutflowsofresources, anddeferredinflows
andOPEBexpenseforthesingleemployerotherpostemployment benefitplanthemeasurementhasbeen
preparedinaccordancewithGASBStatementNo. 75.  

FirePlan:  

Plandescription -  TheCityofYukon, astheemployer, participatesintheFirefightersPension &  
retirementÏacost-sharingmultiple-employerdefinedbenefitpensionplanadministeredbytheOklahoma
FirefightersPension & RetirementSystem (FPRS). Title11oftheOklahomaStateStatutesgrantsthe
authoritytoestablishandamendthebenefittermstotheFPRS. FPRSissuesapubliclyavailablefinancial
reportthatcanbeobtainedatwww.ok.gov/fprs.  

Benefitsprovided - FPRSprovidesdefinedretirementbenefitsbasedonmembersÓfinalaverage
compensation, age, andtermofservice. Inaddition, theretirementprogramprovidesforbenefitsupon
disabilityandtosurvivorsupondeathofeligiblemembers. ThePlanÓsbenefitsareestablishedand
amendedbyOklahomastatute. Retirementprovisionsareasfollows:   
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NormalRetirement:   

HiredPriortoNovember1, 2013
Normalretirement isattaineduponcompleting20yearsofservice. Thenormalretirementbenefit
isequalto50% ofthememberÓsfinalaveragecompensation. Finalaveragecompensation is
definedasthemonthlyaverageofthehighest30consecutivemonthsofthelast60monthsof
participatingservice. Forvolunteerfirefighters, themonthlypensionbenefitfornormal
retirementis $150.60permonth

HiredAfterNovember1, 2013
Normalretirement isattaineduponcompleting22yearsofservice. Thenormalretirementbenefit
isequalto55% ofthememberÓsfinalaveragecompensation. Finalaveragecompensation is
definedasthemonthlyaverageofthehighest30consecutivemonthsofthelast60monthsof
participatingservice. Alsoparticipantsmustbeage50tobeginreceivingbenefits. Forvolunteer
firefighters, themonthlypensionbenefitfornormalretirementis $165.66permonth.   

Allfirefightersareeligibleforimmediatedisabilitybenefits. Forpaidfirefighters, thedisabilityin-the- 
line-of-dutybenefitforfirefighterswithlessthan20yearsofserviceisequalto50% offinalaverage
monthlycompensation, basedonthemostrecent30monthsofservice. Forfirefighterswithover20years
ofservice, adisabilityinthelineofdutyiscalculatedbasedon2.5% offinalaveragemonthly
compensation, basedonthemostrecent30months, peryearofservice, withamaximumof30yearsof
service. Fordisabilitiesnotinthelineofduty, thebenefitislimitedtoonlythosewithlessthan20years
ofserviceandis50% offinalaveragemonthlycompensation, basedonthemostrecent60-monthsalary
asopposedto30months. Forvolunteerfirefighters, thenot-in-the-line-of-dutydisabilityisalsolimitedto
onlythosewithlessthan20yearsofserviceandis $7.53peryearofservice. Forvolunteerfirefighters,  
thein-the-line-of-dutypensionis $150.60withlessthan20yearsofserviceor $7.53peryearofservice,  
withamaximumof30years.   

A $5,000lumpsumdeathbenefitispayabletothequalifiedspouseordesignatedrecipientuponthe
participantÓsdeath. The $5,000deathbenefitdoesnotapplytomemberselectingthevestedbenefit.  

Contributions - ThecontributionsrequirementsofthePlanareatanestablishedratedetermineby
OklahomaStatuteandarenotbasedonactuarialcalculations.  Employeesarerequiredtocontribute9%  
percentoftheirannualpay.  Participatingcitiesarerequiredtocontribute14% oftheemployeesÓannual
pay. ContributionstothepensionplanfromtheCitywere $518,163.  TheStateofOklahomaalsomade
on-behalfcontributionstoFPRSintheamountof $1,183,004 (modified-accrual); theseon-behalf
paymentsdidnotmeetthecriteriaofaspecialfundingsituation. Forfull-accrualreportingtheamountof
on-behalfpaymentsmadewere $1,137,328.  

PensionLiabilities, PensionExpense, andDeferredOutflowsofResourcesandDeferredInflowsof
ResourcesRelatedtoPensions - AtJune30, 2021, theCityreportedaliabilityof $13,525,118forits
proportionateshareofthenetpensionliability. ThenetpensionliabilitywasmeasuredasofJune30,  
2020, andthetotalpensionliabilityusedtocalculatethenetpensionliabilitywasdeterminedbyan
actuarialvaluationasofJuly1, 2020. TheCityÓsproportionofthenetpensionliabilitywasbasedonthe
CityÓscontributionsreceivedbythepensionplanrelativetothetotalcontributionsreceivedbypension
planforallparticipatingemployersasofJune30, 2020.  Baseduponthisinformation, theCityÓs
proportionwas1.097896% percent.  
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FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityrecognizedpensionexpenseof $3,043,568.  AtJune30, 2021,  
theCityreporteddeferredoutflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensions
fromthefollowingsources:  

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
ofResourcesof Resources

Differences between expected andactual
experience 181,4741,723,781$               
Changes ofassumptions 229,197-                 
Netdifference between projected and
actual earnings onpension plan
investments 198,803
Changes inproportion and differences
between Citycontributions and
proportionate share ofcontributions 111,766864,550
City contributions during measurement
date 11,663473
City contributions subsequent tothe
measurement date 518,163
Total 534,1003,305,770$               

The $518,163reportedasdeferredoutflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensionsresultingfromCity
contributionssubsequenttothemeasurementdatewillberecognizedasareductionofthenetpension
liabilityintheyearendedJune30, 2022. Otheramountsreportedasdeferredoutflowsofresourcesand
deferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensionswillberecognizedinpensionexpenseasfollows:  

Year ended June 30: 

2022596,705$       

2023731,853

2024572,344

2025352,605

2026-                 

Total2,253,507

ActuarialAssumptions-ThetotalpensionliabilitywasdeterminedbyanactuarialvaluationasofJuly1,  
2020, usingthefollowingactuarialassumptions, appliedtoallpriorperiodsincludedinthemeasurement:  

Inflation:    2.75%  
Salaryincreases:   2.75% to10.50% average, includinginflation
Investmentrateofreturn:  7.5% netofpensionplaninvestmentexpense

MortalityrateswerebasedonthePub-2010PublicSafetyTable, withadjustmentsforgenerational
mortalityimprovementusingscaleMP-2018forhealthylivesandnomortality improvementfordisabled
lives.   

TheactuarialassumptionsusedintheJuly1, 2020, valuationwerebasedontheresultsofanactuarial
experiencestudyfortheperiodJuly1, 2013, toJune30, 2018.   
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Thelong-termexpectedrateofreturnonpensionplaninvestmentswasdeterminedusingabuildingblock
methodinwhichbest-estimaterangesofexpectedfuturerealratesofreturn (expectedreturns, netof
pensionplaninvestmentexpense, andinflation) aredevelopedforeachmajorassetclass. Theseranges
arecombinedtoproducethelong-termexpectedrateofreturnbyweightingtheexpectedfuturerealrates
ofreturnbythetargetassetallocationpercentageandbyaddingexpectedinflation. Bestestimatesof
arithmeticrealratesofreturnforeachmajorassetclassincludedinthepensionplan'stargetasset
allocationasofJune30, 2020, aresummarizedinthefollowingtable:  

TargetLong-TermExpected
AssetClassAllocation RealRateofReturn

Fixedincome20%4.38% 

Domestic equity47%7.41% 
International equity15%9.82% 

Realestate10%7.70% 
Otherassets8%5.67% 

DiscountRate-Thediscountrateusedtomeasurethetotalpensionliabilitywas7.5%. Theprojectionof
cashflowsusedtodeterminethediscountrateassumedthatcontributionsfromplanmemberswillbe
madeatthecurrentcontributionrateandthatcontributions fromemployerswillbemadeatcontractually
requiredrates, determinedbyStatestatutes. ProjectedcashflowsalsoassumetheStateofOklahomawill
continuecontributing36% oftheinsurancepremium, asestablishedbystatute. Basedonthese
assumptions, thepensionplan'sfiduciarynetpositionwasprojectedtobeavailabletomakeallprojected
futurebenefitpaymentsofcurrentplanmembers. Therefore, thelong-termexpectedrateofreturnon
pensionplaninvestmentswasappliedtoallperiodsofprojectedbenefitpaymentstodeterminethetotal
pensionliability.  

SensitivityoftheNetPensionLiabilitytoChangesintheDiscountRate-Thefollowingpresentsthe
cityÓsproportionate shareofthenetpensionliabilitycalculatedusingthediscountrateof7.5%, aswellas
whatthecity'sproportionateshareofthenetpensionliabilitywouldbeifitwerecalculatedusinga
discountratethatis1-percentagepointlower (6.5%) or1-percentage-pointhigher (8.5%) thanthecurrent
rate:  

1% DecreaseCurrent Discount1% Increase
6.5%Rate7.5%8.5% 

Employer'snetpension liability17,564,867$                13,525,118$                10,145,329$             

Pensionplanfiduciarynetposition - DetailedinformationaboutthepensionplanÓsfiduciarynetposition
isavailableintheseparatelyissuedfinancialreportoftheFPRSwhichcanbelocatedat
www.ok.gov/FPRS.  
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PolicePlan:  

Plandescription -  TheCityofYukon, astheemployer, participatesintheOklahomaPolicePensionand
RetirementPlanÏacost-sharingmultiple-employerdefinedbenefitpensionplanadministeredbythe
OklahomaPolicePensionandRetirementSystem (OPPRS). Title11oftheOklahomaStateStatutes,  
throughtheOklahomaLegislature, grantstheauthoritytoestablishandamendthebenefittermstothe
OPPRS. OPPRSissuesapubliclyavailablefinancialreportthatcanbeobtainedatwww.ok.gov/OPPRS.  

Benefitsprovided - OPPRSprovidesretirement, disability, anddeathbenefitstomembersoftheplan.  
ThenormalretirementdateunderthePlanisthedateuponwhichtheparticipantcompletes20yearsof
creditedservice, regardlessofage. Participantsbecomevesteduponcompleting10yearsofcredited
serviceasacontributingparticipantofthePlan. Novestingoccurspriortocompleting10yearsof
creditedservice. ParticipantsÓcontributionsarerefundable, withoutinterest, uponterminationpriorto
normalretirement. Participantswhohavecompleted10yearsofcreditedservicemayelectavested
benefitinlieuofhavingtheiraccumulatedcontributionsrefunded. Ifthevestedbenefitiselected, the
participantisentitledtoamonthlyretirementbenefitcommencingonthedatetheparticipantreaches50
yearsofageorthedatetheparticipantwouldhavehad20yearsofcreditedservicehademployment
continueduninterrupted, whicheverislater.   

Monthlyretirementbenefitsarecalculatedat2.5% ofthefinalaveragesalary (definedastheaveragepaid
basesalaryoftheofficeroverthehighest30consecutivemonthsofthelast60monthsofcreditedservice)  
multipliedbytheyearsofcreditedservice, withamaximumof30yearsofcreditedserviceconsidered.   

Monthlybenefitsforparticipantsduetopermanentdisabilityincurredinthelineofdutyare2.5% ofthe
participantsÓfinalaveragesalarymultipliedby20years. Thisdisabilitybenefitisreducedbystated
percentagesforpartialdisabilitybasedonthepercentageofimpairment. After10yearsofcredited
service, participantswhoretireduetodisabilityincurredfromanycauseareeligibleforamonthlybenefit
basedon2.5% oftheirfinalaveragesalarymultipliedbytheyearsofservice. Thisdisabilitybenefitis
alsoreducedbystatedpercentagesforpartialdisabilitybasedonthepercentageofimpairment. Effective
July1, 1998, onceadisabilitybenefitisgrantedtoaparticipant, thatparticipant isnolongerallowedto
applyforanincreaseinthedollaramountofthebenefitatasubsequentdate.   

SurvivorÓsbenefitsarepayableinfulltotheparticipantÓsbeneficiaryuponthedeathofaretired
participant. Thebeneficiaryofanyactiveparticipantkilledinthelineofdutyisentitledtoapension
benefit.   

Contributions- ThecontributionsrequirementsofthePlanareatanestablishedratedetermineby
OklahomaStatuteandarenotbasedonactuarialcalculations.  Employeesarerequiredtocontribute8%   
oftheirannualpay.  Participatingcitiesarerequiredtocontribute13% oftheemployeesÓannualpay.  
ContributionstothepensionplanfromtheCitywere $519,021.  TheStateofOklahomaalsomadeon- 
behalfcontributionstoOPPRSintheamountof $327,748duringthecalendaryearandthisisreportedas
bothanexpenditureandarevenueintheGeneralFundStatementofRevenues, Expenditures, and
ChangesinFundBalance. Inthegovernment-wideStatementofActivities, revenueisrecognizedforthe
stateÓson-behalfcontributionsonanaccrualbasisof $433,575.  Theseon-behalfpaymentsdidnotmeet
thecriteriaofaspecialfundingsituation.  
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PensionLiabilities, PensionExpense, andDeferredOutflowsofResourcesandDeferredInflowsof
ResourcesRelatedtoPensions - AtJune30, 2021, theCityreportedaliabilityof $1,235,735forits
proportionateshareofthenetpensionasset. ThenetpensionliabilitywasmeasuredasofJune30, 2020,  
andthetotalpensionliabilityusedtocalculatethenetpensionliabilitywasdeterminedbyanactuarial
valuationasofJuly1, 2020. TheCityÓsproportionofthenetpensionliabilitywasbasedontheCityÓs
contributionsreceivedbythepensionplanrelativetothetotalcontributionsreceivedbypensionplanfor
allparticipatingemployersasofJune30, 2020.  Baseduponthisinformation, theCityÓsproportionwas
1.076002%.  

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, theCityrecognizedpensionexpenseof $1,449,737.  AtJune30, 2021,  
theCityreporteddeferredoutflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensions
fromthefollowingsources:  

DeferredOutflows DeferredInflows
ofResourcesofResources

Differences between expected andactual
experience 335,59331,969$              
Changes ofassumptions 126,946
Netdifference between projected and
actual earnings onpension plan
investments 1,457,974
Changes inproportion anddifferences
between City contributions and
proportionate share ofcontributions 6,20420,024
City contributions during measurement
date 4,9322,207
City contributions subsequent tothe
measurement date 519,021
Total 346,7292,158,141$              

The $519,021reportedasdeferredoutflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensionsresultingfromCity
contributionssubsequent tothemeasurementdatewillberecognizedasadecreaseofthenetpension
liabilityintheyearendedJune30, 2022. Otheramountsreportedasdeferredoutflowsofresourcesand
deferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensionswillberecognizedinpensionexpenseasfollows:  

YearendedJune30: 
2022179,646$          
2023373,677
2024481,138
2025281,386
2026(23,456)             

1,292,391

ActuarialAssumptions-ThetotalpensionliabilitywasdeterminedbyanactuarialvaluationasofJuly1,  
2020, usingthefollowingactuarialassumptions, appliedtoallpriorperiodsincludedinthemeasurement:  

Inflation:  2.75%  

Salaryincreases:  3.5% to12% average, includinginflation

Investmentrateofreturn:  7.5% netofpensionplaninvestmentexpense
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Cost-of-livingadjustments:  Policeofficerseligibletoreceiveincreasedbenefitsaccordingto
repealedSection50-120ofTitle11oftheOklahomaStatutespursuant
toacourtorderreceiveanadjustmentof1/3to ½ ofanincreaseor
decreaseofanyadjustmenttothebasesalaryofaregularpoliceofficer,  
basedonanincreaseinbasesalaryof3.5% (wageinflation).   

Mortalityrates:  Activeemployees (pre-retirement) RP-2000BlueCollar
HealthyCombinedtablewithagesetback4yearswithfully
generational improvementusingScaleAA.  

Activeemployees (post-retirement): RP-2000BlueCollarHealthy
Combinedtable withfullygenerational improvementusingscaleAA.  

CombinedtablewithDisabledpensioners: BlueCollarHealthy
agesetforward4years.  

TheactuarialassumptionsusedintheJuly1, 2020, valuationwerebasedontheresultsofanactuarial
experiencestudyfortheperiodJuly1, 2012, toJune30, 2017.   

Thelong-termexpectedrateofreturnonpensionplaninvestmentswasdeterminedusingabuildingblock
methodinwhichbest-estimaterangesofexpectedfuturerealratesofreturn (expectedreturns, netof
pensionplaninvestmentexpense, andinflation) aredevelopedforeachmajorassetclass. Theseranges
arecombinedtoproducethelong-termexpectedrateofreturnbyweightingtheexpectedfuturerealrates
ofreturnbythetargetassetallocationpercentageandbyaddingexpectedinflation. Bestestimatesof
arithmeticrealratesofreturnforeachmajorassetclassincludedinthepensionplan'stargetasset
allocationasofJune30, 2020, aresummarizedinthefollowingtable:  

Long-Term Expected

Asset Class RealRateofReturn

Fixed income5.11% 

Domestic equity6.80% 
International equity11.45% 

Real estate8.60% 

Private Equity11.58% 

Commodities0.00% 

Thecurrentallocationpolicyisthatapproximately60% ofassetsinequityinstruments, includingpublic
equity, long-shorthedge, venturecapital, andprivateequitystrategies; approximately25% ofassetsin
fixedincometoincludeinvestmentgradebonds, highyieldandnon-dollardenominatedbonds,  
convertiblebonds, andlowvolatilityhedgefundstrategies; and15% ofassetsinrealassetstoincludereal
estate, commodities, andotherstrategies.  

DiscountRate-Thediscountrateusedtomeasurethetotalpensionliabilitywas7.5%. Theprojectionof
cashflowsusedtodeterminethediscountrateassumedthatcontributionsfromplanmemberswillbe
madeatthecurrentcontributionrateandthatcontributions fromemployerswillbemadeatcontractually
requiredrates, determinedbyStatestatutes. ProjectedcashflowsalsoassumetheStateofOklahomawill
continuecontributing14% oftheinsurancepremium, asestablishedbystatute. Basedonthese
assumptions, thepensionplan'sfiduciarynetpositionwasprojectedtobeavailabletomakeallprojected
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futurebenefitpaymentsofcurrentplanmembers. Therefore, thelong-termexpectedrateofreturnon
pensionplaninvestmentswasappliedtoallperiodsofprojectedbenefitpaymentstodeterminethetotal
pensionliability.  

SensitivityoftheNetPensionLiability (Asset) toChangesintheDiscountRate-Thefollowingpresents
thenetpensionliability (asset) oftheemployerscalculatedusingthediscountrateof7.5%, aswellas
whatthePlan'snetpensionliability (asset) wouldbeifitwerecalculatedusingadiscountratethatis1- 
percentagepointlower (6.5%) or1-percentage-pointhigher (8.5%) thanthecurrentrate:  

1% DecreaseCurrent Discount1% Increase

6.5%Rate7.5%8.5% 

Employers' netpension liability (asset)4,365,351$     1,235,735$            (1,411,263)$      

Pensionplanfiduciarynetposition - DetailedinformationaboutthepensionplanÓsfiduciarynetposition
isavailableintheseparatelyissuedfinancialreportoftheOPPRS; whichcanbelocatedat
www.ok.gov/OPPRS.  

EmployeeDefinedBenefitPlan:  

PlanDescription-TheCitycontributestotheOkMRFforalleligibleemployeesexceptforthosecoveredby
thePoliceandFirefighterPensionSystems, thoseemployeeshiredafterJune30, 2014, andanycity
managerhiredafterJanuary17, 2011whoiscurrentlyaccruingbenefitsunderanotherretirementsystem
approvedbythecitycouncil.  Theplanisanagentmultipleemployer - definedbenefitplanadministeredby
OkMRF.  TheOkMRFplanissuesaseparatefinancialreportandcanbeobtainedfromOkMRForfrom
theirwebsite:  www.okmrf.org/reports.html.  BenefitsareestablishedoramendedbytheCityCouncilin
accordancewithO.S. Title11, Section48-101-102.    

EligibilityFactorsandBenefitProvisions
Asof07/01/20

Provision OkMRFPlan
a.  Eligibletoparticipate Full-timeemployeesexceptpolice, firefighters,  

employeeshiredafterJune30, 2014, city
managershiredafterJanuary17, 2011covered
underanapprovedsystem.  

b.  PeriodRequiredtoVest 10yearCliffvestingscheduleÎhiredonorafter
7/1/05

5yearCliffvestingscheduleÎhiredbefore
7/1/05

c.  EligibilityforDistribution  -Normalretirement:  theearlierof1) age65Î
vested; or2) thelaterofage62andtheageat
whichparticipantcompleted30yearsofservice.  

Earlyretirementatage55withvesting
Disabilityretirementupondisabilitywithvesting
Deathbenefitwithvestingformarried

employeesandotherswithvesting-5yearscertain
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d.  BenefitDeterminationBase Finalaveragesalary - theaverageofthefive
highestconsecutiveannualsalariesoutofthelast
10calendaryearsofservice

e.  BenefitDeterminationMethods:  
NormalRetirement   -3% offinalaveragesalarymultipliedbycredited

yearsofservice

EarlyRetirement   -Actuariallyreducedbenefitbaseduponage, final
averagesalary, andyearsofserviceattermination

DisabilityRetirement  -Sameasnormalretirement

DeathBenefit   -50% ofemployeesaccruedbenefit, but
terminatesuponspousere-marriageordeath

50% ofemployeesaccruedbenefitfornon- 
marriedemployeesfor5yearscertain

PriortoVesting   - Returnofemployeecontributions

f.  BenefitAuthorization  -BenefitsareestablishedandamendedbyCity
Counciladoptionofanordinanceinaccordance
withO.S. Title11, Section48-101-102

g.  FormofBenefitPayments Normalformisa60monthscertainandlife
thereafterbasis.  Employeemayelect, withCity
consent, optionformbasedonactuarial
equivalent.  

EmployeesCoveredbyBenefitTerms

ActiveEmployees 81
DeferredVestedFormerEmployees 43
Disabled 6

RetireesorRetireeBeneficiaries 66
Total 196

ContributionRequirements-TheCityCouncilhastheauthoritytosetandamendcontributionrates
byordinancefortheOkMRFdefinedbenefitplaninaccordancewithO.S. Title11, Section48-102.   
Thecontributionratesforthecurrentfiscalyearhavebeenmadeinaccordancewithanactuarially
determinedrate.  Theactuariallydeterminedrateis16.32% ofcoveredpayrollasof7-1-20. Forthe
yearendedJune30, 2021theCityrecognized $895,775ofemployercontributionstotheplanbased
oncoveredpayrollof $5,488,821. EmployeesÓcontributionis3% ofcoveredpayrolleffectiveasof
7-1-20.  

ActuarialAssumptions

DateofLastActuarialValuation July1, 2020

a.  Actuarialcostmethod Entryagenormal
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b.  RateofReturnonInvestmentsandDiscountRate 7.50%  

c.  ProjectedSalaryIncrease Variesbetween7.5% and4.5% basedon
age

d.  PostRetirementCost-of-LivingIncrease None

e.  InflationRate 2.75%  

f.  MortalityTable UP1994, withprojectedmortality
improvement

g.  Percentofmarriedemployees 100%  

h.  Spouseagedifference 3years (femalespousesyounger)  

i.  Turnover Selectandultimaterates
Ultimateratesareage-relatedasshown
Additionalratesperthousandare
Addedduringthefirst5years:  

Year1: 225
Year2: 140
Year3: 100
Year4:   70
Year5:   40

j.  Dateoflastexperiencestudy September2012forfiscalyears2007
through2011

DiscountRateÎThediscountrateusedtovaluebenefitswasthelong-termexpectedrateofreturnon
planinvestments, 7.50% sincetheplanÓsnetfiduciarypositionisprojectedtobesufficienttomake
projectedbenefitpayments.  

TheCityhasadoptedafundingmethodthatisdesignedtofundallbenefitspayabletoparticipantsover
thecourseoftheirworkingcareers.  Anydifferencesbetweenactualandexpectedexperiencearefunded
overafixedperiodtoensureallfundsnecessarytopaybenefitshavebeencontributedtothetrustbefore
thosebenefitsarepayable.  Thus, thesufficiencyofpensionplanassetswasmadewithoutaseparate
projectionofcashflows.  

Thelong-termexpectedrateofreturnonpensionplaninvestmentswasdeterminedusingabuilding-block
methodinwhichbest-estimaterangesofexpectedfuturerealratesofreturn (expectedreturns, netof
pensionplaninvestmentexpenseandinflation) aredevelopedforeachmajorassetclass.  Theseranges
arecombinedtoproducethelong-termexpectedrateofreturnbyweightingtheexpectedfuturerealrates
ofreturnbythetargetassetallocationpercentageandbyaddingexpectedinflation (2.75%).  Best
estimatesofarithmeticrealratesofreturnforeachmajorassetclassincludedinthepensionplanÓstarget
assetallocationasofJuly1, 2020aresummarizedinthefollowingtable:  
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TargetRealWeighted

AllocationReturnReturn

Large cap stocks25%5.80%1.45% 

S&P500

Small/mid cap stocks10%6.40%0.64% 

Russell 2500

Long/short equity10%5.00%0.50% 

MSCI ACWI

International stocks20%6.20%1.24% 

MSCI EAFE

Fixed income bonds30%2.30%0.69% 

Barclay'sCapital Aggregate

Real estate5%4.60%0.23% 

NCREIF

Cash equivalents0% 0.00%0.00% 

3month Treasury

TOTAL100% 

ChangesinNetPensionLiability-Thetotalpensionliabilitywasdeterminedbasedonanactuarial
valuationperformedasofJuly1, 2020whichisalsothemeasurementdate.  Therewerenochangesin
assumptionsorchangesinbenefittermsthataffectedmeasurementofthetotalpensionliability.  There
werealsonochangesbetweenthemeasurementdateofJuly1, 2020andtheCityÓsreportendingdateof
June30, 2021, thatwouldhavehadasignificantimpactonthenetpensionliability. Thefollowingtable
reportsthecomponentsofchangesinnetpensionliability:  

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY

Increase ( Decrease) 

Total PensionPlan NetNet Pension

LiabilityPositionLiability

a)(b)(a) - (b) 

26,994,49532, 024,858$     5,030,363$       Balances Beginning ofYear

Changes for the Year: 

Service cost503, 603            -                   503,603

Interest expense2, 351,776         -                   2,351,776

differences between expected and actual experience829, 130            -                   829,130

Changes of assumptions-                   -                   -                    

Contributions-- City-                   916,886            ( 916,886)           

Contributions-- members-                   163,671            ( 163,671)           

Net investment income-                   1,110,608         ( 1,110,608)        

Benefits paid(1,360,287)       (1,360,287)       -                    

Plan administrative expenses-                   (56,005)            56,005

774,8732,324,222 1,549,349Net Changes

27,769,36834, 349,080$     6,579,712$       Balances End of Year
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Sensitivityofthenetpensionliabilitytochangesinthediscountrate-Thefollowingpresentsthenet
pensionliabilityoftheCity, calculatedusingthediscountrateof7.50percent, aswellaswhattheCityÓs
netpensionliabilitywouldbeifitwerecalculatedusingadiscountratethatis1-percentage-pointlower
6.50percent) or1-percentage-pointhigher (8.50percent) thanthecurrentrate:  

1%Current1% 

DecreaseDiscountIncrease

6.5%Rate7.5%8.5% 

NetPension Liability 11,062,846$   6,579,712$     2,851,940$      

TheCityreported $1,451,186inpensionexpensefortheyearendedJune30, 2021.  AtJune30, 2021, the
Cityreporteddeferredoutflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflowsofresourcesrelatedtopensionsfromthe
followingsources:  

Deferred OutflowsDeferred Inflows

ofResourcesof Resources

Changes ofassumptions656, 242$                 460,392$               

Net difference between projected and actual earnings261, 950                   -                        

onpension plan investments

Differences between expected and actual experience623, 067                   -                        
Changes inproportion and differences between
contributions and proportionate share of
contributions 119,057125,195

City contributions subsequent tothe measurement date895, 775                   -                        

Total2,562,229$              579,449$               

AmortizationofPensionDeferrals- The $895,775reportedasdeferredoutflowsofresourcesrelatedto
pensionsresultingfromCitycontributionssubsequenttothemeasurementdatewillberecognizedasa
decreaseofthenetpensionliabilityintheyearendedJune30, 2022.  Otheramountsreportedasdeferred
outflowsofresourcesanddeferredinflowsofresourceswillberecognizedinpensionexpenseasfollows:  

Year ended June30: 

2022229,686$          

2023419,052

2024257,941

2025180,326

1,087,005
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EmployeeDefinedContributionPlan:  

TheCityhasalsoprovidedadefinedcontributionplanandtrustknownastheCityofYukonPlanand
TrustintheformofTheOklahomaMunicipalRetirementSystemMasterDefinedContributionPlan
OkMRF).  Thedefinedcontributionplanisavailabletoallfull-timeemployeeshiredafterJune30, 2014,  

exceptforthoseemployeesparticipatinginanotherstateorlocalretirementsystemincludingpolice
officers, firefighters, andthecitymanager.  Benefitsdependsolelyonamountscontributedtotheplan
plusinvestmentearnings.  Employeesareeligibletoparticipateafter90daysofemploymentandmust
makecontributionstotheplan, baseduponemployeecontributionsunderthepick-upoption, atarateof
5% ofcoveredpayroll.  Thesepicked-upcontributionsaremadebytheemployerandpaidinlieuof
contributionsbytheemployee.  Additionally, theemployerintendstomakecontributions totheplanin
varyingamountseachyear.  Duringthisfiscalyear, thecitycontributedanadditional14.86% ofcovered
payroll.  TheCityÓscontributionsforeachemployee (andinterestallocatedtotheemployeeÓsaccount)  
arevestedafter7yearsofemployment.  Citycontributionsfor, andinterestforfeitedby, employeeswho
leaveemploymentpriortofullyvestingshalldecreasetherequiredemployercontributions.  Theauthority
toestablishandamendtheprovisionsoftheplanrestwiththeCityCouncil.  

FortheyearendedJune30, 2021, thefollowingamountsrelatedtothedefinedcontributionplan:   

Employeecontributionsmade  $ 182,003

Employercontributionsmade  $ 522,739

CityManagerDefinedContributionPlan:  

TheCityalsohasadefinedcontributionplanandtrustknownastheCityofYukonCityManager
RetirementPlanandTrust (CMOPlan).  TheplanisadministeredbyJPMorganChaseBankof
OklahomaCity, Oklahoma.  Accordingtostatelaw, theauthorityforestablishingoramendingtheplanÓs
provisionsandcontributionrequirementsrestswiththecitycouncil.  Thisplanisavailableonlytothe
CityManager.  Thecitymanageriseligibletoparticipateuponemploymentandmustcontribute5% to
theplan, baseduponcontributionsunderthepick-upoption.  Thesepicked-upcontributionsaremadeby
theemployerandpaidinlieuofcontributionsbythecitymanager.  Additionally, theemployerintendsto
makecontributionstotheplaninvaryingamountseachyear.  Duringthisfiscalyear, thecitycontributed
6.0%.  Contributions totheplanforthecurrentfiscalyearwere $5,203 (employee) and $6,244
employer).  

14. UseofEstimates

Certainestimatesaremadeinthepreparationofthefinancialstatements, suchasestimatedlivesfor
capitalassetsdepreciation. EstimatesarebasedonmanagementÓsbestjudgmentsandmayvaryfrom
actualresults.  
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15.  Compliance

BudgetaryCompliance

TheCitypreparesandadministers theirbudgetsatthedepartment level.  Thisisthelegallevelof
control.  ExpendituresdidnotexceedappropriationwithinanydepartmentatJune30, 2021.  

UseofRestrictedReserves

AsdiscussedinNote8, thevoter-approvedreserverequirementissuchthat .25centsofrestricted
salestaxmustbedepositedintoandmaintainedintheGeneralReserveAccountuntilthe
minimumbalanceof25% oftheprioryearGeneralFundrevenueisobtained.  Thefollowing
tableshowsthechangeintheGeneralReservecashandinvestmentbalancesandtherequired
minimumbalance:  

Beginning Cash and Investment Balance - General Fund Reserve7,086,051$         
Add:  .25cent sales taxcollections during fiscal year 20211,500,119

Interest earned during fiscal year 2021264,982
Deduct:  Transfers toSales Tax Fund(1,178,546)         
Deduct:  Transfer toGeneral Fund Pooled Cash(1,000,000)         
Ending Cash and Investments Balance - General Fund Reserve6,672,606$         

General Fund Prior Year Revenues18, 224,106$       
Required Reserve Balance (25%)4,556,027
Ending Reserve Balance (34.5%)(6,672,606)         
Amount inexcess ofminimum balance(2,116,580)$       

CDARS600, 000$           
Cash6,072,606
Total Cash and Investments6, 672,606$         
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REQUIREDSUPPLEMENTARYINFORMATION
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BudgetaryComparisonScheduleÎYearEndedJune30, 2021

GENERALFUND
Variancewith
FinalBudget -  

ActualAmounts, Positive
BudgetedAmountsBudgetaryBasis( Negative) 

OriginalFinal
REVENUES
Taxes13,065,430$       13,065,430$       15,002,319$       1,936,889$          
Feesandfines971,467 971,467 871,926             (99,541)               
Licensesandpermits472,216 472,216 449,539             (22,677)               
Intergovernmental435,213 435,213 430,629             (4,584)                 
Chargesforservices294,572 294,572 183,107             (111,465)             
Investmentearnings1,560 1,560 3,889 2,329
Miscellaneous271,060 271,060 2,678,958 2,407,898
TransfersfromOtherFunds10,210,695 10,210,695 10,563,590 352,895

Totalrevenues25,722,213 25,722,213 30,183,957 4,461,744

EXPENDITURES
Legislative1,009,284 1,106,237 923,555 182,682
Administration546,149 654,147 636,301 17,846
Insurance1,202,541 1,202,541 1,151,839 50,702
Finance504,446 523,993 488,671 35,322
Fire4,902,783 5,058,682 5,035,494 23,188
Police7,410,990 7,562,050 7,519,103 42,947
Streets1,001,441 1,081,034 1,048,788 32,246
MunicipalCourt309,205 321,903 292,777 29,126
EmergencyManagement97,045 99,745 84,131 15,614
Technology1,091,735 1,112,532 1,074,406 38,126
DevelopmentServices1,152,684 1,208,277 1,133,896 74,381
Library559,246 583,842 519,805 64,037
PropertyMaintenance1,113,363 1,139,858 1,109,285 30,573
HumanResources411,133 434,531 426,504 8,027
ParkAdministration403,204 414,303 369,266 45,037
ParkMaintenance839,306 875,799 852,728 23,071
RecreationFacilities1,592,835 1,564,125 1,321,701 242,424
FleetMaintenance699,119 728,116 710,317 17,799
AnimalControl406,031 418,329 349,353 68,976
PublicWorksAdministration469,673 488,471 440,115 48,356

TotalExpenditures25,722,213 26,578,515 25,488,035 1,090,480
Excess (deficiency) ofrevenuesover
expenditures-                        (856,302)            4,695,922 5,552,224

Netchangeinfundbalances-                        (856,302)            4,695,922 5,552,224
Fundbalances - beginning-                        18,938,340 18,938,340         -                         
Fundbalances - ending-$                      18,082,038$       23,634,262$       5,552,224$          

Seeaccompanying footnotestothisschedule.  
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FootnotestoBudgetaryComparisonSchedules:  

1.  Thebudgetarycomparisonscheduleisreportedonanon-GAAPbudgetarybasisthatreport
revenuesandexpendituresonacashbasis.   Forbudgetarypurposesexpendituresare
recordedintheperiodwhenpaidandrevenuesarerecordedintheperiodreceived.   

2.  Thelegallevelofappropriationcontrolisthedepartment levelwithinafund. Transfersof
appropriationwithinafundrequiretheapprovaloftheCityManager.  Allsupplemental
appropriations requiretheapprovaloftheCityCouncil.   Supplementalappropriationsmust
befiledwiththeOfficeoftheStateAuditorandInspector.   

3. Thebudgetarybasisdiffersfromthemodifiedaccrualbasisasshownintheschedulebelow:  

General
Fund

Totalrevenue- budgetarybasis30,183,957$        
Totalexpense- budgetarybasis(25,488,035)         
Changeinfundbalance-budgetarybasis4,695,922
Revenueaccruals(252,479)             
Expendituresaccruals(1,461,730)           
Debtservicetransfersin1,029,597
Othertransfers(5,161,664)           
Changeinfundbalance-GAAPbasis(1,150,354)$         
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ProportionateShareoftheNetPensionLiability

OklahomaFirefightersPension & RetirementSystem

Last10FiscalYears*  

City'sproportion of the net pension liability

City'sproportionate share of the net pension
liability

City's covered payroll

City'sproportionate share of the net pension
liability as apercentage of its covered
payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as apercentage
of the total pension liability

NotestoSchedule: 

Onlyseven fiscalyearsarepresented because 10-yeardataisnotyetavailable. 

ScheduleofCityContributions

OklahomaFirefightersPension & RetirementSystem

Last10FiscalYears*  

2015201620172018201920202021

Statutorially required contribution381,109$     401,355$     396,879$     419,126$     450,874$     488,939$     518,163$      

Contributions inrelationtothe
statutorially required contribution 381,109 401,355 396,879 419,126 450,874 488,939 518,163

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

City'scovered payroll2,722,207$   2,866,828$   2,834,850$   2,993,757$   3,220,529$   3,492,421$   3,701,164$    

Contributions asapercentage of
coveredpayroll14.00%14.00%14.00%14.00%14.00%14.00%14.00% 

Notes toSchedule: 

Onlyseven fiscal years arepresented because 10-yeardata isnotyetavailable. 
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ProportionateShareoftheNetPensionLiability (Asset)  

OklahomaPolicePension & RetirementSystem

Last10FiscalYears*  

City'sproportion ofthenetpension
liability (asset) 

City'sproportionate share ofthenet
pension liability (asset) 

City'scovered payroll

City'sproportionate share ofthenet
pension liability (asset) asapercentage
ofitscovered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position asa
percentage ofthe total pension liability

Notes to Schedule: 

Only seven fiscal years are presented because 10-year data isnot yet available. 

ScheduleofCityContributions

OklahomaPolicePension & RetirementSystem

Last10FiscalYears*  

2015201620172018201920202021

Statutorially required contribution393, 201$     393,087$     409,043$     447,693$     450,786$     477,644$     519,021$      

Contributions inrelation tothe
statutorially required contribution 393,201 393,087 409,043 447,693 450,786 477,644 519,021

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

City'scovered payroll$   3,023,7473,024,623$   3,146,485$   3,443,792$   3,467,585$   3,674,185$   3,992,469$    

Contributions asapercentage of
covered payroll13.00%13.00%13.00%13.00%13.00%13.00%13.00% 

Notes toSchedule: 

Only seven fiscal years arepresented because 10-year data isnotyetavailable. 
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OklahomaMunicipalRetirementSystem

ScheduleofChangesinNetPensionLiabilityandRelatedRatiosLast10FiscalYears

2015201620172018201920202021
Totalpensionliability
Servicecost$              768,257728,208$              721,423$              642,852$              589,347$              590,626$              503,603$               
Interest 1,842,2441,792,596 1,969,186 2,030,443 2,140,575 2,275,136 2,351,776
Differences between expectedandactualexperience-                        251,460                (584,036)               226,840 434,600                (1,104,300)  829,130
Changesofassumptions-                        -                        -                        801,879                -                        628,314                -            
Benefitpayments, includingrefundsofmembercontributions(1,133,944)            (1,170,678)            (1,279,360)            (1,354,360)            (1,365,624)            (1,375,280) 1,360,287)             

Netchangeintotalpensionliability 1,691,2831,386,860 827,213 2,347,654 1,798,898 1,014,496 2,324,222

24,345,31422,958,454 26,036,597 26,863,810 29,211,464 31,010,362 32,024,858Totalpensionliability - beginning
Totalpensionliability - ending (a)$         26,036,59724,345,314$         26,863,810$         29,211,464$         31,010,362$         32,024,858$         34,349,080$          

Planfiduciarynetposition
Contributions - employer1,743,018$           1,694,508$           1,569,940$           1,032,268$           876,735$              884,550$              916,886$               
Contributions - member70,118 136,381 189,531 172,045 170,904 165,233 163,671
Netinvestment income2,751,704 571,511 207,657 2,674,956 1,780,571 1,752,799 1,110,608
Benefitpayments, includingrefundsofmembercontributions(1,133,945)            (1,170,678)            (1,279,360)            (1,354,360)            (1,365,624)            (1,375,280) 1,360,287)             
Administrative expense(40,786)                 (42,045)                 (42,069)                 (47,065)                 (49,929)                 (53,109)                 (56,005) 

1,189,6773,390,109 645,699 2,477,844 1,412,657 1,374,193 774,873Netchangeinplanfiduciarynetposition

Planfiduciarynetposition - beginning 19,894,42616,504,317 21,084,103 21,729,802 24,207,646 25,620,303 26,994,496
21,084,10319,894,426$         21,729,802$         24,207,646$         25,620,303$         26,994,496$         27,769,369$          Planfiduciarynetposition - ending (b) 

4,952,4944,450,888$           5,134,008$           5,003,818$           5,390,059$           5,030,362$           6,579,711$            Netpensionliability - ending (a) - (b) 

Planfiduciarynetpositionasapercentageof
81.72%80.98%80.89%82.87%82.62%84.29%80.84% thetotalpension liability

Coveredpayroll$           6,818,9606,862,798$           6,147,225$           5,488,209$           5,347,497$           5,702,366$           5,588,995$            

64.86%72.63%83.52%91.17%100.80%88.22%117.73% Netpensionliabilityasapercentageofcovered- 
payroll

NotestoSchedule: 

Onlysevenfiscalyearsarepresented because10-yeardataisnotyetavailable. 

Thediscountratewasreducedfrom7.75% to7.50% forfiscalyear2018. 
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OklahomaMunicipalRetirementSystem

Schedule of Employer ContributionsLast 10 Fiscal Years

2015201620172018201920202021

Actuarially determined contribution1, 260,144$          986,630$             880,858$             858,811$             915,800$             942,305$             895,775$             

Contributions in relation to the actuarially1, 699,800 1,569,940 987,878 858,811 915,800 912,124 895,775
determined contribution

Contribution deficiency ( excess)( 439,656)$           (583,310)$           (107,020)$           -$                    -$                    30,181$               -$                  

Covered employee payroll6, 818,960$          6,147,225$          5,488,209$          5,347,497$          5,702,366$          5,588,995$          5,488,821$           

Contributions as a percentage of covered- employee payroll24. 93%25.54%18.00%16.06%16.06%16.32%16.32% 

Notes to Schedule: 

1.  Only seven fiscal years is presented because 10-year data is not yet available. 

2.  Latest Valuation Date:  July 1, 2020

3.  Actuarially determined contribution rate is calculated as of July 1, 2020
July 2020 through June 2021 the actuary determined contributions were at a rate of 16.32%.  

4.  Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates: 
Actuarial cost method - Entry age normal
Amortization method - Level percent of payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period - 30 years
Asset valuation method - Actuarial: 

Smoothing period - 4 years
Recognition method - Non-asymptotic
Corridor - 70% - 130% 

Salary increases - 4.50% to 7.50% (varies by attained age) 
Investment rate of return - 7.25% 
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OtherPost-EmploymentBenefits

Schedule ofChanges inTotal OPEB Liability andRelated RatiosLast 10Fiscal Years

2018201920202021
Total OPEB liability
Service cost$                  9,9599,959$           9,959$                 9,959$                  
Interest 9,4149,414 9,721 8,953
Change inassumptions                        --                 173,461               ( 3,846)                  
Benefit payments, including refunds ofmember contributions(14,                 (14,067)067)          (19,471)               (19,471)                

Net change intotalOPEB liability 5,3065,306 173,670               ( 4,405)                  

245,022239,716 250,328 423,998Total OPEB liability - beginning
250,328245,022$       423,998$             419,593$              Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 

11,785,04611,785,046$  13,384,882$        13,384,882$         Covered employee payroll

2.08%2.12%3.17%3.13% Total OPEB liability asapercentage ofcovered- 
employee payroll

Notes toSchedule: 

Only fouryears arepresented because 10-yeardata isnotyetavailable. 

Discount rates used: 3.88%3.88%2.21%2.16% 
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CombiningBalanceSheetÎNonmajorGovernmentalFundsÎJune30, 2021

Yukon
Economic Total

Special Development Hotel Motel Capital Debt Service Governmental
RevenueCDBG FundAuthorityTax FundProjects FundFundFunds

ASSETS
Cash andcash equivalents1,321,072$       124,963$    -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                      1,446,035$       
Due from other funds29,418              -                -                    -                    -                      -                        29,418
E-911 taxreceivable-                      -                40,263 31,346           -                      -                        71,609
Restricted cash-                      -                1,181,418 454,979 143,783 422,238 2,202,418

Total assets1,350,490 124,963 1,221,681 486,325 143,783 422,238 3,749,480

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable8,854               -                -                    -                    -                      -                        8,854
Due toother funds-                      -                -                    7,902             -                      -                        7,902

Total liabilities8,854               -                -                    7,902             -                      -                        16,756

Fund balances: 
Restricted459,583 124,963 1,221,681 478,423         -                      422,238 2,706,888
Assigned882,053            -                -                    -                    143,783            -                        1,025,836

Total fund balance1,341,636 124,963 1,221,681 478,423 143,783 422,238 3,732,724
Total liabilities andfundbalance1,350,490$       124,963$    1,221,681$     486,325$        143,783$          422,238$            3,749,480$       

CombiningStatementofRevenues, ExpendituresandChangesinFundBalanceÎNonmajor
GovernmentalFundsÎFortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

Yukon
Economic Capital Total-Other

Special Development HotelMotel Projects DebtService Governmental
RevenueCDBG FundAuthorityTax FundFundFundFunds

REVENUES
Taxes-$                     -$                   302,698$        241,791$        -$                 760,673$            1,305,162$        
Intergovernmental71,857 258,743          -                    -                    -                   -                        330,600
Charges forservices19,916              -                    -                    -                    -                   -                        19,916
Investment income15                     -                    496 203 69 56 839
Miscellaneous801,531             -                    -                    50,000 883-                        852,414
Total revenues893,319 258,743 303,194 291,994 952 760,729 2,508,931

EXPENDITURES
Current: 

General government1,189,447          -                    -                    -                    -                   -                        1,189,447
PublicSafety80,034 232,000          -                    -                    -                   -                        312,034
Culture, parks, andrecreation167,376             -                    -                    -                    -                   -                        167,376
Economic development-                       -                    -                    159,461          -                   -                        159,461

CapitalOutlay16,953 26,701            -                    -                    -                   -                        43,654
DebtService: 
Principal-                       -                    -                    -                    -                   650,000 650,000
Interest -                       -                    -                    -                    -                   169,480 169,480

TotalExpenditures1,453,810 258,701          -                    159,461          -                   819,480 2,691,452
Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues over
expenditures(560,491)            42 303,194 132,533 952               (58,751)              (182,521)            

OTHERFINANCING SOURCES
USES) 

Transfers out(11,104)             -                    -                    (377,185)         -                   -                        ( 388,289)            
Totalotherfinancing sourcesand
uses(11,104)             -                    -                    (377,185)         -                   -                        ( 388,289)            

Netchange infundbalance(571,595)            42 303,194          (244,652)         952               (58,751)              (570,810)            
Fundbalance - beginning1,913,231 124,921 918,487 723,075 142,831 480,989 4,303,534
Fundbalance - ending 124,9631,341,636$        1,221,681$     478,423$        143,783$       422,238$            3,732,724$        
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CombiningBalanceSheetÎGeneralFundAccountsÎJune30, 2021

General TotalGeneral
General FundPEST FundReserve FundMunicipal CourtEscrow FundFund Accounts

ASSETS
Cashandcashequivalents8,578,451$         -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      8,578,451$          
Investments122,805             -                        -                        -                        -                        122,805
Restricted cash8,505,071 1,746,623 1,072,606 228,301 434,930 11,987,531
Restricted investments-                        -                        5,600,000           -                        -                        5,600,000
Duefromotherfunds7,902                 -                        -                        -                        -                        7,902
Interaccount balances168,698             -                        -                        (168,698)            -                        -                         
Duefromothergovernments2,014,812 615,460 205,152             -                        -                        2,835,424
Court finereceivable, net245,556             -                        -                        -                        -                        245,556
Otherreceivables71,242               -                        -                        24                     -                        71,266

Totalassets19,714,537 2,362,083 6,877,758 59,627 434,930 29,448,935

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWSANDFUNDBALANCE
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable134,634-                        -                        -                        -                        134,634
Accrued payrollpayable985,306             -                        -                        -                        -                        985,306
Duetootherfunds29,418               -                        -                        -                        -                        29,418
Accrued interest payable576,052             -                        -                        -                        -                        576,052

56,555 426,892 483,447Escrow liabilities- 
Total liabilities1,725,410           -                        -                        56,555 426,892 2,208,857

Deferred Inflowsofresources: 
Unavailable revenue201,141             -                        -                        -                        -                        201,141

FundBalance: 
Restricted8,505,071 2,362,083 6,877,758 3,072 8,038 17,756,022
Unassigned9,282,915           -                        -                        -                        -                        9,282,915

Totalfundbalance17,787,986 2,362,083 6,877,758 3,072 8,038 27,038,937
Total liabilities, deferred inflowsandfundbalance19,714,537$       2,362,083$         6,877,758$         59,627$             434,930$            29,448,935$        

CombiningScheduleofRevenues, ExpendituresandChangesinFundBalanceÎGeneralFund
AccountsÎFortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

General TotalGeneral
General FundPEST FundReserve FundMunicipal CourtEscrow FundFund Accounts

REVENUES
Taxes15,109,319$       4,526,174$         1,508,724$         -$                      -$                      21,144,217$        
Intergovernmental3,840,726           -                        -                        -                        -                        3,840,726
Licenses andpermits449,539             -                        -                        -                        -                        449,539
Charges forservices159,916             -                        -                        -                        -                        159,916
Finesandforfeitures867,965             -                        -                        -                        -                        867,965
Investment income4,030 802 264,982             ( 1)                      208 270,021
Miscellaneous447,145-                        -                        -                        -                        447,145
Totalrevenues20,878,640 4,526,976 1,773,706           ( 1)                      208 27,179,529

EXPENDITURES
Current: 

General government6,390,570           -                        -                        -                        -                        6,390,570
Insurance1,148,389           -                        -                        -                        -                        1,148,389
Fire5,621,572           -                        -                        -                        -                        5,621,572
Police8,608,898           -                        -                        -                        -                        8,608,898
Animalcontrol364,833             -                        -                        -                        -                        364,833
Fleetmaintenance751,059             -                        -                        -                        -                        751,059
Municipal court303,946             -                        -                        -                        -                        303,946
Transportation1,074,197           -                        -                        -                        -                        1,074,197
Culture, parks, andrecreation3,201,816           -                        -                        -                        -                        3,201,816

DebtService: 
Principal944,950             -                        -                        -                        -                        944,950
Interest50,287               -                        -                        -                        -                        50,287

TotalExpenditures28,460,517         -                        -                        -                        -                        28,460,517
Excess (deficiency) ofrevenuesover
expenditures(7,581,877)          4,526,976 1,773,706           ( 1)                      208                    (1,280,988)           

OTHERFINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in6,331,547           -                        -                        -                        -                        6,331,547
Transfers out(5,161,664)          (628,388)            (1,178,546)          -                        -                        ( 6,968,598)           
Intra-account transfers in5,261,640-                        -                        -                        -                        5,261,640
Intra-account transfers out-                        (4,261,640)(1,000,000)-                        -                        (5,261,640)           
Totalother financing sourcesanduses6,431,523           ( 4,890,028)          (2,178,546)          -                        -                        ( 637,051)             

Netchange infundbalances(1,150,354)          ( 363,052)            (404,840)            ( 1)                      208                    (1,918,039)           
Fundbalances - beginning18,938,340 2,725,135 7,282,598 3,073 7,830 28,956,976
Fundbalances - ending 2,362,08317,787,986$         6,877,758$         3,072$               8,038$               27,038,937$        
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CombiningScheduleofNetPositionÎYukonMunicipalAuthorityWaterandSewerFund (YMA)  
ÎJune30, 2021

Enterprise Fund Accounts

Yukon Municipal Water and
AuthoritySewer FundYMA Bond FundTotal

ASSETS
Current assets: 

Cash andcashequivalents661,565$            986,837$            -$                      1,648,402$          
Restricted cash andcash equivalents-                        1,828 520,820 522,648
Restricted Investments-                        66,121               -                        66,121
Accounts Receivable, net1,276,922           -                        -                        1,276,922
Total current assets1,938,487 1,054,786 520,820 3,514,093

Non-current assets: 
Restricted cash andcash equivalents-                        -                        621,733 621,733
Restricted investments-                        294,369             -                        294,369
Capital Assets: 

Land andconstruction inprogress75,000               -                        -                        75,000
Other capital assets, netofaccumulated
depreciation 15,135,805         -                        -                        15,135,805

Total non-current assets15,210,805 294,369 621,733 16,126,907
Total assets17,149,292 1,349,155 1,142,553 19,641,000

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OFRESOURCES
Deferred amounts related topensions-                        244,475             -                        244,475
Deferred amounts related toOPEB-                        9,391-                        9,391

Total deferred outflow ofresourses-                        253,866             -                        253,866

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable64,436 231,894             -                        296,330
Accrued payroll payable-                        55,109               -                        55,109
Accrued interest payable-                        -                        16,673 16,673
Current portion of: 
Deposits subject torefund-                        102,707-                        102,707
Notes payable-                        -                        2,367,1402,367,140
Revenue bonds payable-                        -                        630,300 630,300
Accrued compensated absences-                        15,682               -                        15,682
Total current liabilities64,436 405,392 3,014,113 3,483,941

Non-current liabilities: 
Deposits subject torefund-                        410,828             -                        410,828
Notes payable-                        -                        81,480 81,480
Revenue bonds payable, net-                        -                        657,897 657,897
Accrued compensated absences-                        75,994               -                        75,994
Total OPEB liability-                        28,838               -                        28,838
Netpension liability-                        650,230             -                        650,230

Total non-current liabilities-                        1,165,890 739,377 1,905,267
Total liabilities64,436 1,571,282 3,753,490 5,389,208

DEFERRED INFLOW OFRESOURCES
Deferred amounts related topension-                        118,522-                        118,522
Deferred amounts related toOPEB-                        2,049-                        2,049

Total deferred inflow ofresourses-                        120,571-                        120,571

NETPOSITION
Net investment incapital assets15,210,805         -                        ( 3,736,817)          11,473,988
Restricted fordebtservice-                        -                        1,125,881 1,125,881
Unrestricted (deficit)1,874,051           (88,832)              ( 1)                      1,785,218
Total netposition17,084,856$       (88,832)$            (2,610,937)$        14,385,087$        
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CombiningScheduleofRevenues, Expenses, andChangesinNetPositionÎYukonMunicipal
AuthorityWaterandSewer (YMA) - YearEndedJune30, 2021

Enterprise Fund Accounts

Yukon Municipal Water and
AuthoritySewer FundYMA Bond FundTotal

OPERATING REVENUES
Water charges6, 276,085$         -$                      -$                      6,276,085$          
Sewer charges2, 620,583 124,749             -                        2,745,332
Penalties 209,822             -                        -                        209,822
Miscellaneous11, 955 4,443                 -                        16,398

Total operating revenues9, 118,445 129,192             -                        9,247,637

OPERATING EXPENSES
Billing-                        926,183             -                        926,183
Water Plant-                        758,191             -                        758,191
Water Supply and Wastewater Treatment-                        3,457,094           -                        3,457,094
Depreciation expense1, 189,115           -                        -                        1,189,115

Total Operating Expenses1, 189,115 5,141,468           -                        6,330,583
Operating income ( loss)7,929,330           (5,012,276)          -                        2,917,054

NON-OPERATING REVENUES ( EXPENSES) 
Investment income-                        1136 137
Interest expense and fiscal charges-                        -                        (150,089)            ( 150,089)             

Total non-operating revenue ( expenses)-                        1                       (149,953)            ( 149,952)             
Income ( loss) before contributions and transfers7, 929,330           ( 5,012,275)          ( 149,953)            2,767,102

Capital contributions343, 675             -                        -                        343,675
Transfers in-                        -                        3,056,804 3,056,804
Transfers out-                        (4,207,850)          -                        ( 4,207,850)           
Intra-account Transfers in-                        9,321,073-                        9,321,073
Intra-account Transfers out(9,321,073)-                        -                        (9,321,073)           

Change innet position(1,048,068)          100,948 2,906,851 1,959,731
Total net position - beginning18, 132,924         ( 189,780)            (5,517,788)          12,425,356
Total net position - ending17, 084,856$       ( 88,832)$            (2,610,937)$        14,385,087$        

76



CITYOFYUKON, OKLAHOMA
ANNUALFINANCIALREPORT

AsofandfortheYearEndedJune30, 2021

ScheduleofExpendituresofFederalAwardsÎYearEndedJune30, 2021

Assistance
Grantor/PassthroughagencyListingPass ThruAwardFederal
Grantor/ProgramTitleNumberGrant #AmountExpenditures

FEDERAL AWARDS: 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OFHOMELANDSECURITY: 
FederalEmergency Management Agency: 
StaffingforAdequateFireandEmergency Response (SAFER)97.083720.004415,068 129,255
2019Assistance toFirefighters Grant (AFG)97.040232,000 232,000

y 361,255647,068TotalU.S. DepartmentofHomelandSecurit

U.S. DEPARTMENT OFTREASURY: 
PassedthroughOklahoma OfficeofManagement andEnterpriseServices: 
CARESActGrant21.0192,165,483 2,165,483

y 2,165,4832,165,483TotalU.S. DepartmentofTreasur

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FORTHEHUMANITIES
OklahomaHumanities
OklahomaHumanities HOPEGrant45.12920,0001,279
TotalNationalEndowment fortheHumanities20,0001,279

INSTITUTEOFMUSEUMANDLIBRARYSERVICES: 

OklahomaDepartment ofLibraries
LibraryStateAidFY2045.31015,6947,194
LibraryStateAidFY2145.31015,05415,054
August '19LibraryLiteracyGrant45.3102,946294
LibraryCARESDigitalInclusionGrant45.3105,0005,000
LibraryCARESPPEGrant45.3101,0001,000
LibraryHealthLiteracyGrant '2145.3104,0004,000
LibraryWeb/Headphone Grant45.3102,7502,750
TotalALN45.310andInstituteofMuseumandLibraryServices46,44435,292

U.S. DEPARTMENT OFJUSTICE

DistrictAttorney'sCouncil
2020Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental FundingGrant16.0342020-VD-BX-0051,71451,233

51,71451,233

TOTALFEDERAL AWARDS$   2,614,5422,930,709$     

Note1. BasisofPresentation
Theaccompanying scheduleofexpendituresoffederalawards (the "Schedule") includesthefederalawardactivityoftheCityofYukon, Oklahoma (the "City") 
underprogramsofthefederalgovernment fortheyearendedJune30, 2021. Theinformation inthisSchedule ispresented inaccordancewiththerequirements of
Title2U.S. CodeofFederalRegulations Part200, UniformAdministrative Requirements, CostPrinciples, andAuditRequirements forFederalAwards (Uniform
Guidance). Because theSchedulepresentsonlyaselectedportionoftheoperationsoftheCity, itisnotintendedtoanddoesnotpresentthefinancialposition, 
changesinnetassets, orcashflowsoftheCity. 

Note2. SummaryofSignificantAccountingPolicies
Expenditures reportedontheSchedule arereportedonthemodifiedaccrualbasisofaccounting. Suchexpendituresarerecognized followingcostprinciples
contained intheUniformGuidance, whereincertaintypesofexpenditures arenotallowableorarelimitedastoreimbursement. 

Note3. IndirectCostRate
TheCityhasnotelectedtousethe10% deminimisindirectcostrateallowedundertheUniformGuidance. 
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SINGLEAUDITANDINTERNALCONTROLANDCOMPLIANCEINFORMATION
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORÓS REPORTONINTERNAL CONTROL OVERFINANCIAL REPORTING ANDON
COMPLIANCE ANDOTHERMATTERS BASEDONANAUDITOFFINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN

ACCORDANCE WITHGOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

TotheCityCouncil
CityofYukon, Oklahoma

Wehaveaudited, inaccordancewiththeauditingstandardsgenerally acceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmericaand
thestandardsapplicable tofinancialauditscontained inGovernment AuditingStandards issuedbytheComptroller
GeneraloftheUnitedStates, thefinancialstatements ofthegovernmental activities, thebusiness-typeactivities,  
eachmajorfund, andtheaggregateremaining fundinformationoftheCityofYukon, Oklahoma, asofandforthe
yearendedJune30, 2021, andtherelatednotestothefinancialstatements, whichcollectively compriseCityof
Yukon, OklahomaÓs basicfinancialstatements, andhaveissuedourreportthereondatedMarch11, 2022.  

InternalControloverFinancialReporting

Inplanningandperformingourauditofthefinancialstatements, weconsidered CityofYukon, OklahomaÓs internal
controloverfinancial reporting (internalcontrol) todetermine theauditprocedures thatareappropriate inthe
circumstances forthepurposeofexpressingouropiniononthefinancialstatements, butnotforthepurposeof
expressing anopinionontheeffectivenessofCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs internalcontrol. Accordingly, wedonot
expressanopinionontheeffectiveness ofCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs internalcontrol.  

Adeficiencyininternalcontrolexistswhenthedesignoroperationofacontroldoesnotallowmanagement or
employees, inthenormalcourseofperforming theirassignedfunctions, toprevent, ordetectandcorrect,  
misstatements onatimelybasis. Amaterial weakness isadeficiency, oracombination ofdeficiencies, ininternal
control, suchthatthereisareasonable possibility thatamaterial misstatement oftheentityÓs financialstatementswill
notbepreventedordetectedandcorrectedonatimelybasis. Asignificantdeficiency isadeficiency, oracombination
ofdeficiencies, ininternalcontrol thatislesssevere thanamaterialweakness, yetimportantenoughtomeritattention
bythosechargedwithgovernance.  

Ourconsideration ofinternalcontrolwasforthelimitedpurposedescribed inthefirstparagraphofthissectionand
wasnotdesignedtoidentifyalldeficiencies ininternalcontrol thatmightbematerialweaknesses or, significant
deficiencies. Giventheselimitations, duringourauditwedidnotidentifyanydeficiencies ininternalcontrol thatwe
consider tobematerial weaknesses. However, material weaknessesmayexistthathavenotbeenidentified.  

Compliance andOtherMatters

Aspartofobtaining reasonable assuranceaboutwhetherCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs financialstatements arefree
frommaterialmisstatement, weperformed testsofitscompliancewithcertainprovisionsoflaws, regulations,  
contracts, andgrantagreements, noncompliance withwhichcouldhaveadirectandmaterialeffectonthe
determination offinancial statementamounts. However, providing anopiniononcompliance withthoseprovisions
wasnotanobjectiveofouraudit, andaccordingly, wedonotexpresssuchanopinion. Theresultsofourtests
disclosednoinstancesofnoncompliance orothermattersthatarerequiredtobereportedunderGovernment Auditing
Standards.  

9905 N. May Ave, Oklahoma City, OK 73120
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PurposeofthisReport

Thepurposeofthisreport issolelytodescribethescopeofourtestingofinternalcontrolandcomplianceandthe
resultsofthattesting, andnottoprovideanopinionontheeffectiveness oftheentityÓsinternalcontroloron
compliance. Thisreportisanintegralpartofanauditperformed inaccordancewithGovernmentAuditing Standards
inconsidering theentityÓsinternalcontrolandcompliance. Accordingly, thiscommunication isnotsuitableforany
otherpurpose.  

OklahomaCity, Oklahoma
March11, 2022
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORÓS REPORT ONCOMPLIANCE FOREACHMAJORPROGRAM
ANDONINTERNAL CONTROL OVERCOMPLIANCE REQUIRED BYTHEUNIFORM GUIDANCE

TotheHonorableMayorandMembersoftheCityCouncil
CityofYukon, Oklahoma

ReportonCompliance forEachMajorFederalProgram

WehaveauditedtheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs compliancewiththetypesofcompliance requirements described
intheOMBCompliance Supplement thatcouldhaveadirectandmaterialeffectoneachoftheCityofYukon,  
OklahomaÓs majorfederalprograms fortheyearendedJune30, 2021. CityofYukon, OklahomaÓs majorfederal
programsareidentifiedinthesummaryofauditorÓs resultssectionoftheaccompanying scheduleoffindingsand
questioned costs.  

ManagementÓs Responsibility

Management isresponsible forcompliancewithfederalstatutes, regulations, andthetermsandconditionsofits
federalawardsapplicable toitsfederalprograms.  

AuditorÓs Responsibility

Ourresponsibility istoexpressanopiniononcompliance foreachoftheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs majorfederal
programs basedonourauditofthetypesofcompliance requirements referredtoabove. Weconductedouraudit
ofcompliance inaccordancewithauditingstandardsgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmerica; the
standards applicable tofinancialauditscontained inGovernment AuditingStandards, issuedbytheComptroller
GeneraloftheUnitedStates; andtheaudit requirements ofTitle2U.S. CodeofFederalRegulations Part200,  
UniformAdministrative Requirements, CostPrinciples, andAuditRequirements forFederalAwards (Uniform
Guidance). ThosestandardsandtheUniformGuidancerequirethatweplanandperformtheaudittoobtain
reasonable assuranceaboutwhethernoncompliance withthetypesofcompliance requirements referredtoabove
thatcouldhaveadirectandmaterialeffectonamajorfederalprogramoccurred. Anaudit includesexamining, on
atestbasis, evidenceabouttheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs compliancewiththoserequirements andperforming
suchotherprocedures asweconsidered necessary inthecircumstances.  

Webelievethatourauditprovidesareasonable basisforouropiniononcompliance foreachmajorfederalprogram.  
However, ourauditdoesnotprovidealegaldetermination oftheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs compliance.  

OpiniononEachMajorFederalProgram

Inouropinion, theCityofYukon, Oklahoma, complied, inallmaterial respects, withthetypesofcompliance
requirements referredtoabovethatcouldhaveadirectandmaterial effectoneachofitsmajorfederalprograms
fortheyearendedJune30, 2021.  

ReportonInternalControloverCompliance

Management oftheCityofYukon, Oklahoma, isresponsible forestablishing andmaintainingeffective internal
controlovercompliancewiththetypesofcompliance requirements referred toabove. Inplanningandperforming
ourauditofcompliance, weconsidered theYukon, OklahomaÓs internalcontrolovercompliancewiththetypesof
requirements thatcouldhaveadirectandmaterialeffectoneachmajorfederalprogramtodetermine theauditing
procedures thatareappropriate inthecircumstances forthepurposeofexpressing anopiniononcompliance for
eachmajorfederalprogramandtotestandreportoninternalcontrolovercompliance inaccordancewiththe
UniformGuidance, butnotforthepurposeofexpressinganopinionontheeffectiveness ofinternalcontrolover
compliance. Accordingly, wedonotexpressanopinionontheeffectiveness oftheCityofYukon, OklahomaÓs
internalcontrolovercompliance.  
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Adeficiency ininternalcontrolovercompliance existswhenthedesignoroperationofacontrolovercompliance
doesnotallowmanagement oremployees, inthenormalcourseofperforming theirassigned functions, toprevent,  
ordetectandcorrect, noncompliance withatypeofcompliancerequirement ofafederalprogramonatimelybasis.  
Amaterialweaknessininternalcontrolovercompliance isadeficiency, oracombination ofdeficiencies, ininternal
controlovercompliance, suchthatthereisareasonable possibility thatmaterialnoncompliance withatypeof
compliance requirementofafederalprogramwillnotbeprevented, ordetectedandcorrected, onatimelybasis. A
significantdeficiencyininternalcontrolovercompliance isadeficiency, oracombination ofdeficiencies, ininternal
controlovercompliancewithatypeofcompliance requirementofafederalprogramthatislessseverethana
material weakness ininternalcontrolovercompliance, yetimportantenoughtomeritattentionbythosecharged
withgovernance.  

Ourconsideration ofinternalcontrolovercompliance wasforthelimitedpurposedescribed inthefirstparagraph
ofthissectionandwasnotdesignedtoidentifyalldeficiencies ininternalcontrolovercompliance thatmightbe
material weaknessesorsignificantdeficiencies. Wedidnotidentifyanydeficiencies ininternalcontrolover
compliance thatweconsider tobematerialweaknesses. However, materialweaknesses mayexistthathavenot
beenidentified.  

Thepurposeofthisreportoninternalcontrolovercompliance issolelytodescribethescopeofourtestingofinternal
controlovercompliance andtheresultsofthattestingbasedontherequirements oftheUniformGuidance.  
Accordingly, thisreportisnotsuitableforanyotherpurpose.  

OklahomaCity, Oklahoma
March11, 2022
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CityofYukon,Oklahoma
SCHEDULEOFFINDINGSANDQUESTIONEDCOSTS

YearEndedJune30,2021

I. SummaryofAuditorsÓResults

FinancialStatements

TypeofauditreportissuedUnmodified

Internalcontroloverfinancialreporting: 

Materialweaknessesidentified? No

Significantdeficiency(ies) identifiedthatarenot
consideredtobematerialweaknesses? Nonereported

Noncompliancewhichismaterialtothefinancial
statementsnoted? No

FederalRewards

Internalcontrolovermajorprograms:  

Materialweaknessesidentified? No

Significantdeficiency(ies) identifiedthatarenot
consideredtobematerialweaknesses? Nonereported

TypeofauditorÓsreportissuedoncompliancefor
majorfederalprograms: Unmodified

Anyauditfindingsdisclosedthatarerequiredtobereportedin
accordancewith2CFR200.516(a)?  No

Identificationofmajorprograms

CDFANumber NameofFederalProgramorCluster

21.019 CoronavirusReliefFund

Dollarthresholdtodistinguish
betweenTypeAandTypeBprograms $ 750,000

Auditeequalitiesasalow-riskauditee? No

II. FinancialStatementFindings
Nonenoted. 
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CityofYukon,Oklahoma
SUMMARYSCHEDULEOFPRIORAUDITFINDINGS

YearEndedJune30,2021

TherewerenoprioryearauditfindingsfortheperiodendedJune30, 2020. 
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